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結果摘要 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

主要指標 

 總數 地盤開拓 
樓宇建築與

土木工程 
專業安裝 完工工程 

備有操作員之

建築機械租賃

場所數目 1,119 35 301 315 462 6 

按年差異 -201 -10 -11 -70 -107 -3 

在職員工 21,309 509 10,970 4,705 5,107 18 

按年差異 1,261 73 2,416 -318 -879 -31 

工程價值及其他收益(百萬元) 30,844 941 18,055 5,305 6,535 8 

按年變動(%) 24.2 67.7 40.0 6.2 2.5 14.3 

工程價值 30,523 922 17,897 5,209 6,487 8 

按年變動(%) 24.1 64.9 40.0 6.2 2.4 14.3 

消耗總額 24,403 733 14,598 4,027 5,038 6 

按年變動(%) 22.1 76.2 35.8 7.8 -0.9 50.0 

增加值總額 6,442 208 3,458 1,277 1,497 2 

按年變動(%) 33.0 43.4 61.4 1.5 15.6 0# 

固定資本形總額 354 12 228 32 83 0# 

按年變動(%) 91.4 -50.0 113.1 10.3 245.8 0# 

 

 建築業場所有1,119間，按年減少201間；在職員工共21,309人，增加1,261人。 

 在公共房屋、基礎建設及私人住宅樓宇工程的帶動下，全年工程價值及其他收益按年上升24.2%，達308.4億元（澳門元，下

同）。消耗總額為244.0億元，上升22.1%。 
 反映行業對經濟貢獻的增加值總額為64.4億元，按年增幅為33.0%。 

按工程價值統計的場所數目 
場所及在職員工 

在職員工少於 10人的場所有 696間，佔總數

62.2%，全年的工程價值（61.0億元）佔總數20.0%；

100人或以上的場所僅27間，但工程價值（116.8億

元）佔總數38.3%。 

隨著公共房屋及私人住宅工程的增多，樓宇建築

與土木工程場所（301間）的員工數目（10,970人）

按年增加 2,416 人，佔總數上升 8.8 個百分點至

51.5%。另一方面，由於政府資助的樓宇共同設施維

修工程大幅減少，完工工程場所（462間）按年減少

107間，在職員工（5,107人）亦減少879人。 
工程價值

48

53

678

201
139

500萬元以下 500萬至999萬元

1,000萬至4,999萬元 5,000萬至9,999萬元

1億元或以上
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按類別的工程 百萬元 

2011 2012 變動 (%) 
 工程 

數目 
工程 
價值 

工程 
數目 

工程

價值

工程

數目

工程

價值

總數 1,502 24,590 1,143 30,523 -23.9 24.1

私人工程 1,009 19,175 648 18,810 -35.8 -1.9

私人住宅樓宇建築 122 4,208 121 5,013 -0.8 19.1

酒店及旅遊博彩設施 71 13,052 69 11,673 -2.8 -10.6

公共工程 493 5,414 495 11,713 0.4 116.3

公共房屋 43 1,952 40 7,566 -7.0 287.6

公共基礎建設 220 2,214 219 2,535 -0.5 14.5

輕軌及道路工程 61 428 59 1,098 -3.3 156.5

碼頭 11 765 7 541 -36.4 -29.3

斜坡鞏固及美化工程 7 20 10 270 42.9 1,250.0

土地開拓等工程 27 466 21 242 -22.2 -48.1

 
 

主要區域的工程 百萬元 

2011 2012 變動 (%) 
 工程

數目

工程

價值

工程 
數目 

工程 
價值 

工程

數目

工程

價值

總數 1,502 24,590 1,143 30,523 -23.9 24.1

聖安多尼堂 331 738 158 750 -52.3 1.6

大堂 378 2,144 350 3,238 -7.4 51.0

花地瑪堂 231 2,036 196 2,079 -15.2 2.1

氹仔 112 4,716 121 3,920 8.0 -16.9

路環 76 1,681 94 8,585 23.7 410.7

路氹城 51 12,910 46 11,482 -9.8 -11.1

 

工程類別與工程價值 

全年共有1,143項建築工程，私人工程及公

共工程分別有648項及495項。 

私人工程價值為 188.1億元，按年下跌

1.9%。酒店及旅遊博彩設施（116.7億元）減少

10.6%，佔私人工程價值比重按年下跌6個百分

點至62.1%；樓市興旺，私人住宅樓宇工程價

值（50.1億元）按年上升19.1%，其比重增加

4.8個百分點至26.7%。 

公共工程方面，全年工程價值達117.1億

元，按年顯著增加116.3%。政府加快興建公共

房屋，工程價值按年飆升287.6%，達75.7億

元，佔公共工程價值比重上升至64.6%；基礎建

設的工程價值（25.3億元）增加14.5%，當中輕

軌與道路（11.0億元）及斜坡鞏固與美化（2.7

億元）的工程價值分別大幅上升1.6及12.5倍，

碼頭的工程價值（5.4億元）則下跌29.3%。 

工程地點與工程價值 

在澳門半島進行的工程共882項，工程價值65.4

億元，佔總值21.4%，當中大堂區有350項，由於仁

伯爵綜合醫院的擴建及部分酒店的裝修工程，該區工

程價值（32.4億元）按年上升51.0%。 

在離島進行的工程有261項，工程價值239.9億

元，佔總值 78.6% 。路氹城有 46 項，工程價值

（114.8億元）按年下跌11.1%；路環有94項，主要

是石排灣公屋群的興建，其工程價值（57.6億元）

佔該區工程價值67.1%。 
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消耗結構 
消耗總額 

消耗總額由工程消耗及其他費用組成。工程消耗

為237.8億元，按年增加22.0%；當中支付予連工包料

的分判工程費用（163.9億元）、物料及維修保養費用

（70.5億元）分別上升15.7%及39.7%，而機器設備

租賃及建築設計等工程費用（3.3億元）上升19.2%。

其他費用為6.2億元，上升26.6%。 

按項目的固定資本形成總額

按在職員工數目的增加值總額 

百萬元

550

859

599

1,419

917

2,648

609

1,894

582

1,207

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

1-9人 10-19人 20-49人 50-99人 ≧100人
在職員工

2011 2012

按行業的增加值總額 

增加值總額 

樓宇建築及土木工程的增加值總額（34.6億元）

按年上升61.4%；佔整體比重53.7%，按年增加9.5個

百分點。完工工程（15.0億元）與專業安裝（12.8億

元 ） 分 別 上 升 15.6% 及 1.5% ， 佔 總 數 23.2% 及

19.8%。 

在職員工100人或以上的大型場所增加值總額

（26.5億元）按年上升39.8%；佔總數41.1%，按年

增加2.0個百分點。少於10人的場所增加值總額（8.6

億元）按年上升41.0%，佔總數13.3%。 

固定資本形成總額 

固定資本形成總額為3.5億元，按年上升91.4%，

主要是購置樓宇（1.6億元）大幅上升488.9%所致；

當中從事一般樓宇建築及完工工程場所購買樓宇分別

為8,350萬元及6,097萬元。購置建築機器及設備（1.3

億元）亦上升16.5%。 

2.6%

1.4%
28.9%

67.2%

連工包料的分判工程費用

物料及維修保養費用

機器設備租賃及建築

設計等工程費用

其他費用

27

115

22 21

159

134

27
34

0

50

100

150

200

樓宇及其他建築 建築機器及設備 運輸工具 其他

百萬元

2011 2012

項目

3,458

1,497

2,142

1,2951,258 1,277

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

樓宇建築及土木工程 專業安裝 完工工程

百萬元

2011 2012

行業
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歷年主要指標 

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

場所數目 1,621 1,510 1,293 1,178 1,320 

在職員工 27,141 26,241 18,732 15,284 20,048 

工程價值及其他收益(百萬元) 55,224 53,237 31,157 22,478 24,831 

工程價值 54,765 52,625 30,925 22,275 24,590 

消耗總額 43,804 41,678 25,805 18,648 19,989 

增加值總額 11,420 11,559 5,353 3,830 4,842 

固定資本形成總額 161 108 65 123 185 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

綜合分析 

自賭權開放後，各大型旅遊博彩設施及酒店工程

相繼展開，本澳建築業的工程價值由2004年不足百億

元上升至2007年的547.7億元，私人工程所佔比重高

達九成以上。至2009年，由於大部分旅遊博彩設施及

酒店工程完工，以及金融海嘯引致部分建築項目暫

停，建築業的工程價值回落至309.2億元，私人工程

價值比重持續下跌。 

在2012年，隨著政府加快興建公共房屋，氹仔新

碼頭及輕軌前期工程的開展，投放在公共工程的價值

錄得有統計以來的最高紀錄，佔建築工程價值比重按

年上升16.4個百分點至38.4%；另一方面，路氹金光

大道的下一階段酒店及娛樂設施等建築項目尚未正式

動工，致使私人工程價值比重下跌至61.6%。 

私人及公共工程比重 

92.0 94.9
85.2 80.1 78.0

61.6

8.0 5.1
14.8 19.9 22.0

38.4

0

20

40

60

80

100

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

%

私人工程 公共工程

年
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說明 
 

統計範圍 
建築調查的統計範圍包括所有從事建築業（《澳門行業分類》第一修訂版分類45），並於參

考期進行建築工程的場所；場所名單源自統計暨普查局的經濟單位檔案。 

建築工程指領有由土地工務運輸局發出工程准照的私人地盤建築工程，以及場所向有權限的

政府機構（如民政總署、建設發展辦公室、旅遊局等）投得的政府建築工程。 

詞彙解釋 
場所 
受一單法律實體所控制，在單一地點從事或主要從事一項經濟活動的經濟單位。 

在職員工 
於場所內工作之所有有薪酬或無薪酬員工；包括因疾病、假期或其他原因而短期缺勤人士，但不包括

復工日期末能確定者。 

勞工成本 
包括：薪酬、實物報酬、員工福利費用，以及支付只提供人力資源的分判承建商的費用。 

工程價值 
場所進行的建築工程之價值。 

其他收益 
為第三者提供非建築服務之收益，如出租物業、建築機器設備之收益，提供技術指導服務等收益。 

工程消耗 
支付予連工包料之分判承建商的費用，耗用物料、水電與燃料，以及由他人提供之保養及維修服務

費用，其他工程費用（如：樓宇租賃、機器及設備租賃、建築設計、測量及策劃工程費用）。 

消耗總額 
工程消耗加上其他費用（如辦公室、建築設備的租金，通訊等費用）。 

工程成本 
操作工人薪酬、分判工程費及耗用建築材料價值之合計。 

工程增加值 
工程價值與工程消耗之差。 

增加值總額 
工程價值及其他收益與消耗總額之差。 

固定資本形成總額 
購置固定資產（包括新、舊及場所自產自用）與出售固定資產價值之差。固定資產包括樓宇、傢具、

機器及設備、交通工具及其他可使用一年或以上之耐用品，亦包括對現存固定資產的大型修葺、改裝

及擴建工程。 

固定資產折舊 
指固定資產因使用及正常損耗導致不能修補而作廢之價值。 
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SÍNTESE DE RESULTADOS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Principais indicadores estatísticos 

 Total 
Preparação 

dos locais de 
construção 

Construção 
de edifícios e 
engenharia 

civil 

Instalações 
especiais 

Actividades de 
acabamento 

Aluguer de 
equipamento 
de construção 
com operador 

Estabelecimentos 1.119 35 301 315 462 6 

Diferença anual (No) -201 -10 -11 -70 -107 -3 

Pessoal ao serviço 21.309 509 10.970 4.705 5.107 18 

Diferença anual (No) 1.261 73 2.416 -318 -879 -31 

Valor das obras e outras receitas (Milhões de Patacas) 30.844 941 18.055 5.305 6.535 8 

Variação homóloga (%) 24,2 67,7 40,0 6,2 2,5 14,3 

Valor das obras 30.523 922 17.897 5.209 6.487 8 

Variação homóloga (%) 24,1 64,9 40,0 6,2 2,4 14,3 

Consumo intermédio 24.403 733 14.598 4.027 5.038 6 

Variação homóloga (%) 22,1 76,2 35,8 7,8 -0,9 50,0 

Valor acrescentado bruto (VAB) 6.442 208 3.458 1.277 1.497 2 

Variação homóloga (%) 33,0 43,4 61,4 1,5 15,6 0# 

Formação bruta de capital fixo 354 12 228 32 83 0# 

Variação homóloga (%) 91,4 -50,0 113,1 10,3 245,8 0# 

 

 Havia 1.119 estabelecimentos em 2012 que se dedicavam a actividades de construção, isto é, menos 201 unidades face ao ano anterior e neles 
trabalhavam 21.309 pessoas, ou seja, mais 1.261 pessoas. 

 O valor das obras e outras receitas fixou-se nos 30,84 mil milhões de Patacas, subiu 24,2%, relativamente a 2011, devido à elevação do número de obras 
de habitação pública, de infra-estruturas e de edfícios de habitação privada. O consumo intermédio cifrou-se nos 24,40 mil milhões de Patacas, isto é, 
cresceu 22,1% em relação a 2011. 

 O valor acresentado bruto, que reflecte o contributo do ramo de actividade da construção na economia, cifrou-se nos 6,44 mil milhões de Patacas, ou seja, 
subiu 33,0%, face ao ano 2011. 

Estabelecimentos, por escalões do valor das obras Estabelecimentos e pessoal ao serviço 
Havia 696 estabelecimentos que tinham menos de 10 

pessoas ao serviço e representaram 62,2% do total. O valor das 
obras construídas fixou-se nos 6,10 mil milhões de Patacas e 
corresponderam a 20,0% do total. Existiam apenas 27 
estabelecimentos cujo escalão de pessoal ao serviço era igual ou 
superior a 100 mas o valor das obras cifrou-se nos 11,68 mil 
milhões de Patacas, perfizeram 38,3% do valor total do sector. 

Nos 301 estabelecimentos que se dedicavam à construção 
de edifícios e à engenharia civil, e trabalhavam 10.970 pessoas 
(+2.416 pessoas em termos anuais), representando 51,5% do 
total (+8,8 pontos percentuais), devido ao aumento das obras de 
habitação pública e privada. Por seu turno, dedicavam-se às 
actividades de acabamento 462 estabelecimentos, isto é, menos 
107 unidades em termos anuais, e neles trabalhavam 5.107 
pessoas, ou seja, menos 879 pessoas, devido à diminuição 
substancial das obras do Plano de Apoio Financeiro para a 
Reparação das Instalações Comuns de Edifícios.  

Valor das obras
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Tipo de obras Milhões de Patacas 
2011 2012 Variação (%) 

 Número 
de 

obras 

Valor 
de 

obras 

Número 
de 

obras 

Valor 
de 

obras 

Número 
de 

obras 

Valor 
de 

obras 
Total 
 

1.502 24.590 1.143 30.523 -23,9 24,1 

Construção privada 
 

1.009 19.175 648 18.810 -35,8 -1,9 

Construção de edfificios 
de habitação privada 

122 4.208 121 5.013 -0,8 19,1 

Instalações de hotéls, 
turismo e jogo 

71 13.052 69 11.673 -2,8 -10,6 

Construção pública 
 

493 5.414 495 11.713 0,4 116,3 

Habitação pública 
 

43 1.952 40 7.566 -7,0 287,6 

Infra-estruturas e 
instalações públicas 

220 2.214 219 2.535 -0,5 14,5 

Metro ligeiro e 
estradas 

61 428 59 1.098 -3,3 156,5 

Cais 
 

11 765 7 541 -36,4 -29,3 

Protecção das encostas 
e ajardinamento 

7 20 10 270 42,9 1.250,0 

Melhoramentos em 
terrenos 

27 466 21 242 -22,2 -48,1 

 

 

 

 

Número e valor das obras por principais zonas Milhões de Patacas 
2011 2012 Variação (%) 

 Número 
de 

obras 

Valor 
de 

obras 

Número 
de 

obras 

Valor 
de 

obras 

Número 
de 

obras 

Valor 
de 

obras 

Total 1.502 24.590 1.143 30.523 -23,9 24,1 

Sto. António 331 738 158 750 -52,3 1,6 

Sé 378 2.144 350 3.238 -7,4 51,0 

Na. Sra. de Fátima 231 2.036 196 2.079 -15,2 2,1 

Taipa 112 4.716 121 3.920 8,0 -16,9 

Coloane 76 1.681 94 8.585 23,7 410,7 

CoTai 51 12.910 46 11.482 -9,8 -11,1 

Tipo e valor das obras 
Em 2012 realizaram-se 1.143 projectos de 

construção, dos quais 648 pertenciam à construção 
privada e 495 à pública. 

O valor dos projectos de construção do sector 
privado fixou-se nos 18,81 mil milhões de Patacas, 
tendo caído 1,9%, relativamente ao ano anterior. 
Destaca-se ainda que o valor da construção das 
instalações de hotéis, turismo e jogo se cifrou nos 
11,67 mil milhões de Patacas (-10,6% em termos 
anuais), representando 62,1% do valor total dos 
projectos de construção do sector privado, tendo o seu 
peso caído 6 pontos percentuais face a 2011. Por seu 
turno, o valor da construção de edifícios de habitação 
privada foi de 5,01 mil milhões de Patacas (+19,1% em 
termos anuais), representando 26,7% do valor de 
construção do sector privado, ou seja, o seu peso 
aumentou 4,8 pontos percentuais em relação ao ano 
2011, devido à expansão do mercado imobiliário. 

O valor das obras de construção pública atingiu 
11,71 mil milhões de Patacas e subiu, 
significativamente, 116,3%, comparativamente a 2011. 
O Governo intensificou a construção de habitação 
pública, cujo valor alcançou 7,57 mil milhões de 
Patacas, traduzindo um acréscimo substancial de 
287,6%, face a 2011 e representando 64,6% do valor 
total dos projectos de construção pública. O valor das 
infra-estruturas cifrou-se nos 2,53 mil milhões de 
Patacas, ou seja, aumentou 14,5%, em termos anuais, 
nomeadamente, o metro ligeiro e estradas (1,10 mil 
milhões de Patacas) e a protecção das encostas e 
ajardinamento (270 milhões de Patacas) subiram, 
significativamente, 156,5% e 1.250,0%, 
respectivamente, contudo o valor dos cais (541 milhões 
de Patacas) caiu 29,3%. 

Localização e valor das obras 
Apurou-se que 882 obras se realizaram na Península de 

Macau, cifraram-se nos 6,54 mil milhões de Patacas e 
representaram 21,4% do total. Salienta-se que 350 obras foram 
efectuadas na freguesia da Sé, com o valor de 3,24 mil milhões 
de Patacas, aumentando 51,0% face a 2011, devido às obras de 
ampliação do edifício do Centro Hospitalar do Conde S. Januário 
e da decoração de alguns hotéis. 

Nas ilhas realizaram-se 261 obras, cujo valor equivaleu as 
23,99 mil milhões de Patacas e representou 78,6% do total. 
Daquelas 46 obras estavam localizadas no CoTai, cifrando-se 
nos 11,48 mil milhões de Patacas e caindo 11,1% em termos 
anuais. Salienta-se que 94 obras localizavam-se em Coloane, 
nomeadamente, a construção de habitação pública em Seac Pai 
Van (5,76 mil milhões de Patacas) representou 67,1% do valor de 
construção de Coloane. 
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Distribuição de consumo intermédio 

VAB, por ramo de actividade económica 

Consumo intermédio 
O consumo intermédio é composto pelo consumo das 

obras e por outras despesas. O consumo das obras deste ramo 
de actividade ecomómica totalizou 23,78 mil milhões de Patacas, 
correspondendo a uma subida de 22,0%, relativamente a 2011. 
As obras sub-empreitadas prestadas pelos sub-empreiteiros 
propriamente ditos e os materiais e serviços de manutenção 
situaram-se nos 16,39 mil milhões de Patacas e 7,05 mil milhões 
de Patacas, respectivamente, correspondendo a acréscimos de 
15,7% e 39,7%, respectivamente, em termos anuais. O aluguer 
de maquinaria e equipamento,  projecto arquitetónico e outras 
despesas das obras fixou-se nos 334 milhões de Patacas e 
subiu 19,2%, face ao ano 2011. As outras despesas alcançaram 
622 milhões de Patacas, subindo 26,6%. 

Valor acrescentado bruto (VAB) 
O VAB da construção de edifícios e da engenharia civil 

atingiu 3,46 mil milhões de Patacas (+61,4%, em termos anuais), 
representando 53,7% do total (+9,5 pontos percentuais 
relativamente a 2011). O VAB das actividades de acabamento 
(1,50 mil milhões de Patacas) e das instalações especiais (1,28 
mil milhões de Patacas) subiu 15,6% e 1,5%, respectivamente, 
face a 2011, correspondendo a 23,2% e 19,8% do total, 
respectivamente. 

O VAB dos estabelecimentos, cujo escalão de pessoal ao 
serviço era igual ou superior a 100, foi de 2,65 mil milhões de 
Patacas (+39,8% em termos anuais), representando 41,1% do 
total, subida de 2,0 pontos percentuais. O VAB dos 
estabelecimentos que tinham menos de 10 pessoas ao serviço 
(860 milhões de Patacas) correspondeu a 13,3% do total, 
subindo 41,0%.  

VAB, por escalões de pessoal ao serviço 

Formação bruta de capital fixo 
A formação bruta de capital fixo deste ramo de actividade 

económica totalizou 354 milhões de Patacas, correspondendo a 
uma subida de 91,4%, relativamente a 2011, devido, 
principalmente, à aquisição de edifícios (159 milhões de 
Patacas) ter crescido, significativamente, 488,9%, em termos 
anuais. Destaca-se que os estabelecimentos de construção geral 
de edifícios e de actvidades de acabamento adquiriram 83,50 
milhões e 60,97 milhões de Patacas de edifícios, 
respectivamente. A aquisição de maquinaria e equipamento para 
construção (134 milhões de Patacas) aumentou 16,5%. 

Formação bruta de capital fixo, por item
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Principais indicadores de anos anteriores 
 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Estabelecimentos (No) 1.621 1.510 1.293 1.178 1.320 

Pessoal ao serviço (No) 27.141 26.241 18.732 15.284 20.048 

Valor das obras e outras receitas (Milhões de Patacas) 55.224 53.237 31.157 22.478 24.831 

Valor das obras 54.765 52.625 30.925 22.275 24.590 

Consumo intermédio 43.804 41.678 25.805 18.648 19.989 

Valor acrescentado bruto 11.420 11.559 5.353 3.830 4.842 

Formação bruta de capital fixo 161 108 65 123 185 

 
 
 

Análise global 
O valor das obras realizadas pelo ramo de actividade de 

construção no Território foi de inferior a 10 mil milhões de 
Patacas em 2004, atingiu 54,77 mil milhões de Patacas em 2007 
(mais de 90% pertenciam à construção privada), devido aos 
lançamentos sucessivos das instalações de turismo e jogo e da 
construção de hotéis, após a liberalização da concessão do jogo. 
No ano de 2009, o valor das obras no ramo de actividade de 
construção diminuiu, cifrando-se nos 30,92 mil milhões de 
Patacas, ou seja, o peso das obras de construção privada 
continuou a descer, por causa do acabamento das obras da 
maioria das instalações de turismo e jogo e da construção de 
hotéis, bem como da suspensão de alguns projectos de 
construção provocada pela crise financeira. 

Em 2012 observou-se o valor de construção pública mais 
elevado, que representou 38,4% do valor das obras de 
construção, ou seja, o peso subiu 16,4 pontos percentuais, na 
medida em que a construção de habitação pública foi 
intensificada pelo Governo, foram lançadas as obras do terminal 
marítimo da Taipa e do metro ligeiro. Por seu turno, o peso do 
valor da construção privada caiu para 61,6%, em virtude dos 
novos projectos de construção no Cotai, tais como as 
instalações de hotéis e entretenimento, ainda não terem sido 
oficialmente iniciados. 

Estrutura da construção privada e pública 
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NOTAS EXPLICATIVAS 
Âmbito 

O Inquérito à Construção incide sobre todos os estabelecimentos, no período de referência que se dedicam às actividades 
abrangidas na divisão 45 - Construção - da Classificação das Actividades Económicas de Macau, 1ª Revisão (CAM-1ª Rev.), 
registados no Ficheiro dos Agentes Económicos (FAE) dos Serviços de Estatística e Censos. 
 

As obras de construção que tinham licenças referem-se às obras de construção em terrenos privados com licenças de obras 
emitidas pela Direcção dos Serviços de Solos, Obras Públicas e Transportes; bem como às diversas obras de construção, 
pertencentes ao Governo, adjudicadas através dos serviços públicos competentes, tais como: o Instituto para os Assuntos Cívicos e 
Municipais; o Gabinete para o Desenvolvimento de Infra-estruturas e a Direcção dos Serviços de Turismo. 
 
Explicação de termos 
Estabelecimento 
Unidade económica que, sob a autoridade duma única entidade jurídica, exerce exclusiva ou principalmente um único tipo de 
actividade económica, num só local. 
 
Pessoal ao serviço 
Total de indivíduos que se encontram a trabalhar para o estabelecimento, incluindo quer o pessoal remunerado quer o pessoal não 
remunerado. Estão incluídos os indivíduos ausentes em licença de curta duração, por doença, férias ou outro motivo, mas excluem-
-se os indivíduos ausentes por tempo indeterminado. 
 
Custo de mão-de-obra 
Este custo é igual à soma de remunerações pecuniárias e em espécie, mais despesas com benefícios ao pessoal, bem como mais 
o custo das obras sub-empreitadas prestadas pelos sub-empreiteiros de trabalhadores de construção. 
 
Valor das obras 
Valor das obras de construção realizadas no estabelecimento. 
 
Outras receitas 
As receitas provenientes dos serviços contratados a terceiros não relacionadas com a construção, tais como as rendas de imóveis, 
as receitas oriundas do aluguer de maquinaria e equipamento de construção, bem como as receitas provenientes das 
consultadorias técnicas. 
 
Consumo das obras 
Sub-empreitadas prestadas pelos sub-empreiteiros propriamente ditos, consumo de materiais, combustíveis, electricidade, água e 
serviços de manutenção e reparação por terceiros, outras despesas das obras (tais como: rendas de edifícios, aluguer de 
maquinaria e equipamento, pagamentos de serviços de arquitectura, prospecção e projectos de engenharia). 
 
Consumo intermédio 
São o consumo das obras mais outras despesas (ex: arrendamento do escritório, aluguer de maquinaria e equipamento, 
comunicações). 
 
Custo dos projectos de construção 
É a soma das remunerações pagas aos trabalhadores directos, com o valor das sub-empreitadas prestadas por terceiros e dos 
materiais consumidos nas obras. 
 
Valor acrescentado das obras 
O valor das obras menos o do consumo das obras. 
 
Valor acrescentado bruto 
O valor total das obras e o valor de outras receitas menos o do consumo intermédio. 
 
Formação bruta de capital fixo 
Aquisição de todos os bens de captal fixo (novos, usados e produzidos pelo estabelecimento para uso próprio) deduzidas as vendas 
dos bens de capital fixo. Os bens de capital fixo compreendem edifícios, mobiliário, maquinaria e equipamento, veículos e outros 
bens duradouros, cuja vida produtiva é igual ou superior a um ano. Induem também as grandes obras de reparação, alteração e 
ampliação feitas em bens existentes. 
 
Depreciação dos bens de capital fixo 
São os valores dos bens de capital fixo que não podem ser reparados e estão absoletos, devido à utilização e desgaste normal. 
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Principal Indicators 

 Total Site 
Preparation 

Construction of 
Buildings, Civil 

Engineering 
Specialized 
Installation 

Completion of 
Buildings 

Hire of 
Construction 
Equipment 

with Operator 

Establishments 1,119 35 301 315 462 6 

Year-on-year Change (No.) -201 -10 -11 -70 -107 -3 

Persons Engaged 21,309 509 10,970 4,705 5,107 18 

Year-on-year Change (No.) 1,261 73 2,416 -318 -879 -31 

Value of Construction and Other Receipts (Million MOP) 30,844 941 18,055 5,305 6,535 8 

Year-on-year Change (%) 24.2 67.7 40.0 6.2 2.5 14.3 

Value of Construction 30,523 922 17,897 5,209 6,487 8 

Year-on-year Change (%) 24.1 64.9 40.0 6.2 2.4 14.3 

Intermediate Consumption 24,403 733 14,598 4,027 5,038 6 

Year-on-year Change (%) 22.1 76.2 35.8 7.8 -0.9 50.0 

Gross Value Added 6,442 208 3,458 1,277 1,497 2 

Year-on-year Change (%) 33.0 43.4 61.4 1.5 15.6 0# 

Gross Fixed Capital Formation 354 12 228 32 83 0# 

Year-on-year Change (%) 91.4 -50.0 113.1 10.3 245.8 0# 

 

 There were 1,119 establishments operating in the Construction Sector in 2012, down by 201 year-on-year; number of persons engaged increased by 1,261 to 
21,309. 

 Total Value of Construction and Other Receipts increased by 24.2% year-on-year to MOP30.84 billion in 2012, on account of an increase in construction of 
public housing, infrastructures and private residential buildings. Intermediate Consumption amounted to MOP24.40 billion, up by 22.1%. 

 Gross Value Added that measures the sectoral contribution to the economy totalled MOP6.44 billion, up by 33.0% year-on-year. 

Establishments by Value of Construction 
Establishments and Persons Engaged 

Establishments with less than 10 persons totalled 696, 
accounting for 62.2% of the total; Value of Construction in 2012 
(MOP6.10 billion) made up 20.0% of the total. There were only 27 
establishments with 100 persons or more, but the Vaule of 
Construction (MOP11.68 billion) accounted for 38.3% of the total. 

With an increase in contruction of public housing and 
private residential buildings, number of persons engaged in 
construction of buildings and civil engineering (301 
establishments) increased by 2,416 to 10,970, with its share in 
total persons engaged rising by 8.8 percentage points to 51.5%. 
On the other hand, due to a substantial decrease in government-
funded projects for common parts maintenance of building, 
number of  establishments engaging in completion of buildings 
(462) decreased by 107 year-on-year, and number of persons 
engaged (5,107) dropped by 879.  

Value of construction
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Construction Projects by Type Million MOP 
2011 2012 Change (%) 

 No. of 
Projects 

Value of 
Construction 

No. of 
Projects 

Value of 
Construction 

No. of 
Projects 

Value of 
Construction 

Total 
 

1,502 24,590 1,143 30,523 -23.9 24.1 

Private Construction 
 

1,009 19,175 648 18,810 -35.8 -1.9 

Private Construction of 
Residential Building 

122 4,208 121 5,013 -0.8 19.1 

Hotels, Tourism and 
Gaming Facilities 

71 13,052 69 11,673 -2.8 -10.6 

Public Construction 
 

493 5,414 495 11,713 0.4 116.3 

Public Housing 
 

43 1,952 40 7,566 -7.0 287.6 

Public Infrastructures 
 

220 2,214 219 2,535 -0.5 14.5 

Light Rapid Transit 
and roads 

61 428 59 1,098 -3.3 156.5 

Piers 
 

11 765 7 541 -36.4 -29.3 

Slope protection and 
landscaping 

7 20 10 270 42.9 1,250.0 

Land formation, etc. 27 466 21 242 -22.2 -48.1 

 

 

 

Construction Projects by Major District Million MOP 
2011 2012 Change (%) 

 No. of 
Projects 

Value of 
Construction 

No. of 
Projects 

Value of 
Construction 

No. of 
Projects 

Value of 
Construction 

Total 1,502 24,590 1,143 30,523 -23.9 24.1 

Sto. António 331 738 158 750 -52.3 1.6 

Sé 378 2,144 350 3,238 -7.4 51.0 

Na. Sra. de Fátima 231 2,036 196 2,079 -15.2 2.1 

Taipa 112 4,716 121 3,920 8.0 -16.9 

Coloane 76 1,681 94 8,585 23.7 410.7 

CoTai 51 12,910 46 11,482 -9.8 -11.1 

 

 

Construction Projects by Type and Value 
A total of 1,143 construction projects were carried 

out in 2012, comprising 648 private construction projects 
and 495 public works. 

Value of private construction projects amounted to 
MOP18.81 billion, down by 1.9% year-on-year. Value of 
Construction of hotels, and tourism and gaming facilities 
(MOP11.67 billion) decreased by 10.6%, with its share in 
the total value of private construction projects falling by 
6 percentage points to 62.1%. Value of Construction of 
private residential buildings (MOP5.01 billion) increased 
by 19.1% amid the booming property market, with its 
share rising by 4.8 percentage points to  26.7%. 

As regards public works, Value of Construction 
reached MOP11.71 billion, up significantly by 116.3% 
year-on-year. With the Government accelerating public 
housing construction, Value of Construction of public 
housing surged by 287.6% to MOP7.57 billion, 
accounting for 64.6% of the total value of public works. 
Value of Construction of infrastructures (MOP2.53 
billion) increased by 14.5%, with that of Light Rapid 
Transit & roads (MOP1.10 billion) and slope protection 
& landscaping (MOP270 million) soaring by 156.5% 
and 1,250.0% respectively; meanwhile, Value of 
Construction of ferry terminal (MOP541 million) 
decreased by 29.3%. 

Construction Projects by Location and Value  
A total of 882 projects were carried out in the Macao 

Peninsula; Value of Construction amounted to MOP6.54 billion, 
accounting for 21.4% of the total. There were 350 projects in the 
Parish of Sé, and the Value of Construction (MOP3.24 billion) 
rose by 51.0% year-on-year attributable to the expansion project 
of Centro Hospitalar Conde de S. Januário and renovation work 
of some hotels. 

Meanwhile, 261 projects were carried out in the Islands; 
Value of Construction amounted to MOP23.99 billion, sharing 
78.6% of the total. There were 46 projects in CoTai, and the 
Value of Construction (MOP11.48 billion) decreased by 11.1% 
year-on-year; moreover, 94 projects were in Coloane, with the 
Value of Construction of the Shek Pai Wan public housing 
complex (MOP5.76 billion) accounting for 67.1% of the total value 
of construction in the district. 
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Gross Value Added 
Gross Value Added of construction of buildings and civil 

engineering increased by 61.4% year-on-year to MOP3.46 billion, 
accounting for 53.7% of the total, up by 9.5 percentage points. 
Gross Value Added of completion of buildings (MOP1.50 billion) 
and specialized installation (MOP1.28 billion) rose by 15.6% and 
1.5% respectively, sharing 23.2% and 19.8% of the total. 

Gross Value Added of establishments with 100 persons or 
more increased by 39.8% year-on-year to MOP2.65 billion, 
accounting for 41.1% of the total, up by 2.0 percentage points. 
Gross Value Added of establishments with less than 10 persons 
(MOP859 million) rose by 41.0% year-on-year, sharing 13.3% of 
the total.  

Structure of Intermediate Consumption 

Gross Fixed Captial Formation 
Gross Fixed Capital Formation increased by 91.4% 

year-on-year to MOP354 million, on account of a 488.9% surge in 
acquisition of buildings (MOP159 million). Acquisition of buildings 
by establishments engaging in general building construction and 
completion of buildings totalled MOP83.50 million and MOP60.97 
million respectively. Acquisition of construction machinery and 
equipment (MOP134 million) also rose by 16.5%. 

Intermediate Consumption 
Intermediate Consumption consists of Construction Input 

and Other Expenses. Construction Input increased by 22.0% 
year-on-year to MOP23.78 billion, of which payments to fee 
sub-contractors (MOP16.39 billion) and expenses on materials, 
supplies & maintenance services (MOP7.05 billion) rose by 
15.7% and 39.7% respectively; meanwhile, rentals for hiring 
machinery and equipment and other construction expenses on 
architectural design, etc. (MOP334 million) went up by 
19.2%. Other Expenses totalled MOP622 million, up by 
26.6%. 

Gross Value Added by Number of Persons Engaged

Gross Value Added by Industry 

Gross Fixed Captial Formation by Item 
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Historical Data of Principal Indicators 
 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Establishments 1,621 1,510 1,293 1,178 1,320 

Persons Engaged 27,141 26,241 18,732 15,284 20,048 

Value of Construction and Other Receipts (Million MOP) 55,224 53,237 31,157 22,478 24,831 

Value of Construction 54,765 52,625 30,925 22,275 24,590 

Intermediate Consumption 43,804 41,678 25,805 18,648 19,989 

Gross Value Added 11,420 11,559 5,353 3,830 4,842 

Gross Fixed Capital Formation 161 108 65 123 185 

Overall Analysis 
Since the liberalization of the gaming industry, large-scale 

construction projects for hotels, and tourism and gaming facilities 
have been successively started. Total Value of Construction in 
Macao has increased from less than MOP10 billion in 2004 to 
MOP54.77 billion in 2007, with the value of private construction 
projects accounting for more than 90% of the total. Until 2009, 
most of the construction projects for hotels, and tourism and 
gaming facilities were completed, while some of them were 
suspended due to the financial crisis. By then, Value of 
Construction decreased to MOP30.92 billion, and the share of 
private construction continued to decline. 

In 2012, with the government speeding up public housing 
construction, and the commencement of the new Taipa Ferry 
Terminal and Light Rapid Transit construction projects, value of 
public construction registered a record high, with its share in the 
total value of construction rising by 16.4 percentage points year-
on-year to 38.4%. On the other hand, as the next phase of 
construction projects for hotels and entertainment facilities has 
not yet officially started, the share of private construction went 
down to 61.6%. 

Structure of Private and Public Construction 
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EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
Survey Coverage 
 

The Construction Survey covers establishments operating in construction projects as defined in Division 45 of the 
Classification of Economic Activities of Macao, Revision 1 (CAM-Rev.1) during the reference period. The list of establishments is 
originated from the Statistics and Census Service (DSEC). 

 
Construction projects refer to construction projects of the private sector with construction permits issued by the Lands, Public 

Works and Transport Bureau, as well as construction projects of the public sector (e.g. Civil and Municipal Affairs Bureau, 
Infrastructure Development Office, the Tourist Office, etc.) awarded through tender. 

 
Glossary 
 
Establishment 
An economic unit which engages, under a single legal entity, in one or predominantly one kind of economic activity at a single 
location. 
 
Persons Engaged 
Individuals who work for the establishment, including paid and unpaid workers. Also included are individuals who are temporarily 
absent for a short period, on sick leave, on holiday or other reasons; excluded are those who are absent for an indefinite period. 
 
Labour Cost 
Includes wages and salaries, payments in kind, payments for employees' welfare, and payments to labour-only sub-contractors. 
 
Value of Construction 
Total Value of Construction performed. 
 
Other Receipts 
Receipts for non-construction services rendered to other, e.g. rental from leased property, income from letting of machinery and 
equipment without operator, receipts from technical consultant services, etc. 
 
Construction Input 
Payments for sub-contract work rendered by fee sub-contractors, consumption of materials and supplies, fuels, electricity, and water, 
payments for repair and maintenance services received, and other construction expenses (e.g. rentals for buildings, rentals for hiring 
machinery and equipment, and architectural design, survey and technical consultancy fees). 
 

Intermediate Consumption 
Construction Input plus other expenses (e.g. rental for office, rentals for hiring machinery and equipment, expenses on 
communications, etc.). 
 
Cost of Construction 
Sum of wages and salaries of operatives, value of sub-contract work rendered by others, and consumption of materials and supplies 
as input for construction. 
 
Construction Value Added 
The difference between Value of Construction and construction input. 
 
Gross Value Added 
Equals Value of Construction and other receipts, minus Intermediate Consumption. 
 
Gross Fixed Capital Formation 
Equals the value of acquisitions minus disposal of fixed assets (new, used and produced by the establishment for own use), which 
include buildings, furniture, machinery and equipment, vehicles and other durable goods with a usable span of one year or more. 
Also included are major repairs, alternations and extensions made to the existing assets. 
 
Depreciation of Fixed Assets 
Amount by which the value of fixed assets has depreciated during the reference year due to utilization and normal wear-and-tear. 
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符號註釋 
SINAIS CONVENCIONAIS 

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
 
 
 
 - 絕對數值為零 
  Valor absoluto igual a zero 
  Absolute value equals zero 

 0# 數字少於採用單位半數 
  Resultado inferior a metade da unidade adoptada 
  Magnitude less than half of the unit employed 

 MOP 澳門元 
  Patacas de Macau 
  Macao Pataca 

 ’000 千 
  Mil 
  thousand 

 MF 男女 
  Masculino e feminino 
  male and female 

 M 男 
  Masculino 
  male 

 No Número 
 No. number 
   

   
   
 
數字的捨入 由於進位的關係，各分項之和與總數可能有差異。 
Arredondamentos 
dos dados 

Os totais podem não coincidir com a soma das parcelas, devido aos 
arredondamentos. 

Rounding of 
figures 

Due to rounding, total may not correspond to the sum of partial figures. 

 

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

22



1-
按

行
業

統
計

的
主

要
指
標

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

 E
ST

A
TÍ

ST
IC

A
S,

 P
O

R
 R

A
M

O
 D

E 
A

C
TI

V
ID

A
D

E 
EC

O
N

Ó
M

IC
A

PR
IN

C
IP

A
L 

ST
A

TI
ST

IC
S 

B
Y

 IN
D

U
ST

R
Y

1 
11

9
21

 3
09

4 
61

2 
56

5
30

 8
44

 3
45

30
 5

22
 9

29
24

 4
02

 5
54

23
 7

80
 0

71
6 

44
1 

79
1

6 
74

2 
85

8
35

3 
93

7

35
50

9
12

2 
59

7
94

1 
47

1
92

1 
59

2
73

3 
29

0
70

9 
44

3
20

8 
18

1
21

2 
14

9
11

 8
18

30
1

10
 9

70
2 

38
6 

04
3

18
 0

55
 2

14
17

 8
96

 9
88

14
 5

97
 6

97
14

 2
95

 8
24

3 
45

7 
51

7
3 

60
1 

16
3

22
7 

94
6

89
7 

14
0

1 
55

3 
08

6
12

 2
05

 5
13

12
 0

77
 7

09
10

 0
93

 3
74

9 
89

8 
35

7
2 

11
2 

13
9

2 
17

9 
35

2
12

5 
36

8

53
1 

18
4

25
1 

46
0

1 
87

9 
87

1
1 

87
7 

98
8

1 
59

6 
29

4
1 

56
7 

06
2

28
3 

57
8

31
0 

92
5

31
 3

51

15
9

2 
64

6
58

1 
49

7
3 

96
9 

83
0

3 
94

1 
29

1
2 

90
8 

02
8

2 
83

0 
40

5
1 

06
1 

80
1

1 
11

0 
88

6
71

 2
27

31
5

4 
70

5
1 

00
6 

10
6

5 
30

4 
70

9
5 

20
9 

48
2

4 
02

7 
21

9
3 

85
9 

12
9

1 
27

7 
49

1
1 

35
0 

35
3

31
 5

37

46
2

5 
10

7
1 

09
6 

82
1

6 
53

4 
68

4
6 

48
7 

00
1

5 
03

7 
85

3
4 

90
9 

28
6

1 
49

6 
83

1
1 

57
7 

71
5

82
 6

31

6
18

99
8

8 
26

6
7 

86
6

6 
49

6
6 

38
8

1 
77

1
1 

47
8

4

20
12

固
定
資
本

形
成
總
額

Fo
rm

aç
ão

 b
ru

ta
de

 c
ap

ita
l f

ix
o

G
ro

ss
 fi

xe
d

ca
pi

ta
l f

or
m

at
io

n

數
目

 N
o  N

o.

  其
中
：

 　
 工

程
增
加
值

  D
o 

qu
al

:
   

   
V

al
or

   
   

ac
re

sc
en

ta
do

   
   

da
s o

br
as

  O
f w

hi
ch

:
   

   
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

   
   

va
lu

e 
ad

de
d

增
加
值
總
額

V
al

or
 a

cr
es

ce
nt

ad
o 

br
ut

o
G

ro
ss

 v
al

ue
 a

dd
ed

總
數

To
ta

l

備
有
操
作
員
之
建
築
及
拆
卸
機
械

的
租

賃
A

lu
gu

er
 d

e 
eq

ui
pa

m
en

to
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o 

e 
de

 d
em

ol
iç

ão
 c

om
 o

pe
ra

do
r

H
ire

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

de
m

ol
iti

on
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t w
ith

 o
pe

ra
to

r

一
般
樓
宇
建
築

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

ge
ra

l d
e 

ed
ifí

ci
os

G
en

er
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

樓
宇

建
築
（
整
棟
或
部
分
）
、

土
木

工
程

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

de
 e

di
fíc

io
s (

no
 to

do
 o

u 
em

 p
ar

te
), 

en
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 (w

ho
le

 o
r p

ar
t),

 c
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

在
職

員
工

Pe
ss

oa
l a

o 
se

rv
iç

o
Pe

rs
on

s e
ng

ag
ed

其
他
專
業
建
築
工
程

O
ut

ra
s o

br
as

 e
sp

ec
ia

liz
ad

as
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

O
th

er
 sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

專
業

安
裝

In
st

al
aç

õe
s e

sp
ec

ia
is

Sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 in

st
al

la
tio

n

土
木
工
程

En
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

總
數

To
ta

l

地
盤

開
拓

Pr
ep

ar
aç

ão
 d

os
 lo

ca
is

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o
Si

te
 p

re
pa

ra
tio

n

行
業

R
am

o 
de

 a
ct

iv
id

ad
e 

ec
on

óm
ic

a
In

du
st

ry

完
工
工
程

A
ct

iv
id

ad
es

 d
e 

ac
ab

am
en

to
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs

 其
中

：

   
  工

程
價

值
  D

o 
qu

al
:

   
  V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
  O

f w
hi

ch
:

   
  V

al
ue

 o
f

   
  c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

場
所

Es
ta

be
le

ci
m

en
to

s
Es

ta
bl

is
hm

en
ts

  其
中
：

  　
工
程
消
耗

  D
o 

qu
al

:
   

   
 C

on
su

m
o

   
   

 d
as

 o
br

as
  O

f w
hi

ch
:

   
   

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
   

   
 in

pu
t

工
程

價
值

及
其

他
收

益
V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
 e

 o
ut

ra
s r

ec
ei

ta
s

V
al

ue
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
ot

he
r r

ec
ei

pt
s

總
數

To
ta

l

消
耗
總
額

C
on

su
m

o 
in

te
rm

éd
io

In
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n

總
數

To
ta

l

勞
工

成
本

C
us

to
 d

e
m

ão
-d

e-
ob

ra
La

bo
ur

 c
os

t

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

23



2-
按

在
職

員
工

數
目

統
計
的
主
要
指
標

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

 E
ST

A
TÍ

ST
IC

A
S,

 P
O

R
 E

SC
A

LÕ
ES

 D
E 

PE
SS

O
A

L 
A

O
 S

ER
V

IÇ
O

PR
IN

C
IP

A
L 

ST
A

TI
ST

IC
S 

B
Y

 N
U

M
B

ER
 O

F 
PE

R
SO

N
S 

EN
G

A
G

ED

1 
11

9
21

 3
09

4 
61

2 
56

5
30

 8
44

 3
45

30
 5

22
 9

29
24

 4
02

 5
54

23
 7

80
 0

71
6 

44
1 

79
1

6 
74

2 
85

8
35

3 
93

7

52
5

1 
28

3
32

1 
22

3
5 

01
6 

90
1

4 
99

5 
27

6
4 

44
9 

94
4

4 
40

6 
98

9
56

6 
95

8
58

8 
28

7
40

 3
71

17
1

1 
28

1
20

9 
98

8
1 

11
4 

31
7

1 
10

4 
81

1
82

2 
33

6
78

9 
59

0
29

1 
98

2
31

5 
22

0
11

 5
80

19
0

2 
64

5
48

7 
74

3
3 

24
3 

54
4

3 
21

0 
91

5
2 

64
4 

92
6

2 
58

6 
65

6
59

8 
61

9
62

4 
26

0
31

 4
27

16
0

4 
78

8
96

4 
21

5
5 

87
9 

23
0

5 
78

6 
87

6
4 

45
9 

94
7

4 
31

6 
35

2
1 

41
9 

28
3

1 
47

0 
52

4
68

 8
86

46
3 

02
2

72
7 

32
6

3 
78

8 
50

6
3 

74
3 

86
9

2 
87

1 
19

0
2 

72
3 

43
1

91
7 

31
6

1 
02

0 
43

8
15

 3
39

27
8 

29
0

1 
90

2 
07

1
11

 8
01

 8
45

11
 6

81
 1

82
9 

15
4 

21
2

8 
95

7 
05

2
2 

64
7 

63
3

2 
72

4 
12

9
18

6 
33

3

固
定
資
本

形
成
總
額

Fo
rm

aç
ão

 b
ru

ta
de

 c
ap

ita
l f

ix
o

G
ro

ss
 fi

xe
d

ca
pi

ta
l f

or
m

at
io

n

20
12

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

≧
10

0

數
目

 N
o  N

o.

場
所

Es
ta

be
le

ci
m

en
to

s
Es

ta
bl

is
hm

en
ts

在
職

員
工

Pe
ss

oa
l a

o 
se

rv
iç

o
Pe

rs
on

s e
ng

ag
ed

勞
工

成
本

C
us

to
 d

e
m

ão
-d

e-
ob

ra
La

bo
ur

 c
os

t

  其
中

：

   
  工

程
價

值
  D

o 
qu

al
:

   
  V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
  O

f w
hi

ch
:

   
  V

al
ue

 o
f

   
  c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

  其
中
：

  　
工
程
消
耗

  D
o 

qu
al

:
   

   
 C

on
su

m
o

   
   

 d
as

 o
br

as
  O

f w
hi

ch
:

   
   

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
   

   
 in

pu
t

在
職
員
工
數
目

Es
ca

lõ
es

 d
e

pe
ss

oa
l a

o 
se

rv
iç

o
N

um
be

r o
f

pe
rs

on
s e

ng
ag

ed

  其
中
：

 　
 工

程
增
加
值

  D
o 

qu
al

:
   

   
V

al
or

   
   

ac
re

sc
en

ta
do

   
   

da
s o

br
as

  O
f w

hi
ch

:
   

   
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

   
   

va
lu

e 
ad

de
d

20
 - 

49

50
 - 

99

總
數

To
ta

l

1 
- 5

6 
- 9

10
 - 

19

工
程

價
值

及
其

他
收

益
V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
 e

 o
ut

ra
s r

ec
ei

ta
s

V
al

ue
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
ot

he
r r

ec
ei

pt
s

總
數

To
ta

l

消
耗
總
額

C
on

su
m

o 
in

te
rm

éd
io

In
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n

增
加
值
總
額

V
al

or
 a

cr
es

ce
nt

ad
o 

br
ut

o
G

ro
ss

 v
al

ue
 a

dd
ed

總
數

To
ta

l
總

數
To

ta
l

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

24



3-
按

工
程

價
值

統
計

的
主
要
指
標

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

 E
ST

A
TÍ

ST
IC

A
S,

 P
O

R
 E

SC
A

LÕ
ES

 D
E 

V
A

LO
R

 D
A

S 
O

B
R

A
S

PR
IN

C
IP

A
L 

ST
A

TI
ST

IC
S 

B
Y

 V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

1 
11

9
21

 3
09

4 
61

2 
56

5
30

 8
44

 3
45

30
 5

22
 9

29
24

 4
02

 5
54

23
 7

80
 0

71
6 

44
1 

79
1

6 
74

2 
85

8
35

3 
93

7

22
3

79
6

49
 9

35
65

 5
49

55
 0

54
52

 9
00

43
 3

23
12

 6
48

11
 7

30
-4

88

10
9

54
4

41
 8

18
98

 4
51

82
 4

38
68

 3
49

61
 4

94
30

 1
02

20
 9

44
2 

14
3

34
6

3 
03

3
34

3 
05

6
87

5 
58

8
85

6 
28

6
57

7 
65

8
54

1 
41

0
29

7 
93

0
31

4 
87

7
20

 1
89

13
9

1 
89

2
35

1 
22

9
1 

00
3 

65
1

99
9 

38
9

67
5 

92
5

63
8 

13
5

32
7 

72
7

36
1 

25
4

53
 5

61

20
1

4 
99

4
1 

09
0 

90
1

4 
48

0 
55

0
4 

38
0 

92
2

3 
20

8 
69

4
3 

10
2 

82
9

1 
27

1 
85

5
1 

27
8 

09
4

66
 1

13

48
1 

78
1

48
5 

99
3

3 
33

1 
86

2
3 

30
9 

97
5

2 
65

9 
42

6
2 

59
9 

03
2

67
2 

43
5

71
0 

94
3

17
 4

61

53
8 

26
9

2 
24

9 
63

3
20

 9
88

 6
95

20
 8

38
 8

64
17

 1
59

 6
02

16
 7

93
 8

48
3 

82
9 

09
4

4 
04

5 
01

6
19

4 
95

8

20
12

< 
50

0

總
數

To
ta

l

場
所

Es
ta

be
le

ci
m

en
to

s
Es

ta
bl

is
hm

en
ts

在
職

員
工

Pe
ss

oa
l a

o 
se

rv
iç

o
Pe

rs
on

s e
ng

ag
ed

工
程
價
值

Es
ca

lõ
es

de
 v

al
or

da
s o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
(千

澳
門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P)

數
目

 N
o  N

o.

勞
工

成
本

C
us

to
 d

e
m

ão
-d

e-
ob

ra
La

bo
ur

 c
os

t

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

  其
中

：

   
  工

程
價

值
  D

o 
qu

al
:

   
  V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
  O

f w
hi

ch
:

   
  V

al
ue

 o
f

   
  c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

50
 0

00
 - 

99
 9

99

≧
10

0 
00

0

10
 0

00
 - 

49
 9

99

50
0 

- 9
99

1 
00

0 
- 4

 9
99

5 
00

0 
- 9

 9
99

  其
中
：

  　
工
程
消
耗

  D
o 

qu
al

:
   

   
 C

on
su

m
o

   
   

 d
as

 o
br

as
  O

f w
hi

ch
:

   
   

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
   

   
 in

pu
t

固
定
資
本

形
成
總
額

Fo
rm

aç
ão

 b
ru

ta
de

 c
ap

ita
l f

ix
o

G
ro

ss
 fi

xe
d

ca
pi

ta
l f

or
m

at
io

n

工
程

價
值

及
其

他
收

益
V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
 e

 o
ut

ra
s r

ec
ei

ta
s

V
al

ue
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
ot

he
r r

ec
ei

pt
s

消
耗
總
額

C
on

su
m

o 
in

te
rm

éd
io

In
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n

增
加
值
總
額

V
al

or
 a

cr
es

ce
nt

ad
o 

br
ut

o
G

ro
ss

 v
al

ue
 a

dd
ed

總
數

To
ta

l
總

數
To

ta
l

總
數

To
ta

l

  其
中
：

 　
 工

程
增
加
值

  D
o 

qu
al

:
   

   
V

al
or

   
   

ac
re

sc
en

ta
do

   
   

da
s o

br
as

  O
f w

hi
ch

:
   

   
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

   
   

va
lu

e 
ad

de
d

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

25



4-
按

增
加

值
總

額
統

計
的
主
要
指
標

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

 E
ST

A
TÍ

ST
IC

A
S,

 P
O

R
 E

SC
A

LÕ
ES

 D
E 

V
A

LO
R

 A
C

R
ES

C
EN

TA
D

O
 B

R
U

TO
PR

IN
C

IP
A

L 
ST

A
TI

ST
IC

S 
B

Y
 G

R
O

SS
 V

A
LU

E 
A

D
D

ED

總
數

To
ta

l
1 

11
9

21
 3

09
4 

61
2 

56
5

30
 8

44
 3

45
30

 5
22

 9
29

24
 4

02
 5

54
23

 7
80

 0
71

6 
44

1 
79

1
6 

74
2 

85
8

35
3 

93
7

< 
50

0
49

6
2 

27
7

22
5 

76
4

1 
42

6 
19

6
1 

41
7 

74
3

1 
42

4 
38

6
1 

35
9 

68
9

1 
81

0
58

 0
54

28
 3

26

50
0 

- 9
99

13
4

1 
09

1
10

2 
06

2
46

9 
03

5
46

3 
72

8
37

3 
89

1
35

6 
90

7
95

 1
44

10
6 

82
0

3 
97

4

 1
 0

00
 - 

1 
99

9
15

2
1 

72
2

23
7 

84
2

1 
71

1 
60

9
1 

69
1 

71
9

1 
49

3 
57

0
1 

46
8 

47
2

21
8 

03
9

22
3 

24
7

35
 6

58

2 
00

0 
- 4

 9
99

13
3

2 
37

1
41

4 
79

0
2 

20
4 

27
2

2 
18

0 
67

2
1 

76
4 

57
6

1 
70

7 
85

3
43

9 
69

6
47

2 
81

9
13

 6
19

 5
 0

00
 - 

9 
99

9
89

2 
33

4
47

0 
65

6
3 

53
1 

65
5

3 
49

9 
82

1
2 

90
3 

33
2

2 
85

5 
11

5
62

8 
32

3
64

4 
70

6
46

 9
69

≧
10

 0
00

11
5

11
 5

14
3 

16
1 

45
1

21
 5

01
 5

79
21

 2
69

 2
46

16
 4

42
 7

99
16

 0
32

 0
35

5 
05

8 
77

9
5 

23
7 

21
1

22
5 

39
1

20
12

  其
中
：

 　
 工

程
增
加
值

  D
o 

qu
al

:
   

   
V

al
or

   
   

ac
re

sc
en

ta
do

   
   

da
s o

br
as

  O
f w

hi
ch

:
   

   
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

   
   

va
lu

e 
ad

de
d

增
加
值
總
額

Es
ca

lõ
es

 d
e 

va
lo

r
ac

re
sc

en
ta

do
 b

ru
to

G
ro

ss
 v

al
ue

ad
de

d
(千

澳
門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P)

勞
工

成
本

C
us

to
 d

e
m

ão
-d

e-
ob

ra
La

bo
ur

 c
os

t

數
目

 N
o  N

o.
千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

場
所

Es
ta

be
le

ci
m

en
to

s
Es

ta
bl

is
hm

en
ts

在
職

員
工

Pe
ss

oa
l a

o 
se

rv
iç

o
Pe

rs
on

s e
ng

ag
ed

固
定
資
本

形
成
總
額

Fo
rm

aç
ão

 b
ru

ta
de

 c
ap

ita
l f

ix
o

G
ro

ss
 fi

xe
d

ca
pi

ta
l f

or
m

at
io

n

工
程

價
值

及
其

他
收

益
V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
 e

 o
ut

ra
s r

ec
ei

ta
s

V
al

ue
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
ot

he
r r

ec
ei

pt
s

消
耗
總
額

C
on

su
m

o 
in

te
rm

éd
io

In
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n

增
加
值
總
額

V
al

or
 a

cr
es

ce
nt

ad
o 

br
ut

o
G

ro
ss

 v
al

ue
 a

dd
ed

總
數

To
ta

l
總

數
To

ta
l

總
數

To
ta

l

  其
中

：

   
  工

程
價

值
  D

o 
qu

al
:

   
  V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
  O

f w
hi

ch
:

   
  V

al
ue

 o
f

   
  c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

  其
中
：

  　
工
程
消
耗

  D
o 

qu
al

:
   

   
 C

on
su

m
o

   
   

 d
as

 o
br

as
  O

f w
hi

ch
:

   
   

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
   

   
 in

pu
t

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

26



5-
按

行
業

統
計

的
總

承
建
商
的
主
要
指
標

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

 E
ST

A
TÍ

ST
IC

A
S 

D
O

S 
EM

PR
EI

TE
IR

O
S 

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

, P
O

R
 R

A
M

O
 D

E 
A

C
TI

V
ID

A
D

E 
EC

O
N

Ó
M

IC
A

PR
IN

C
IP

A
L 

ST
A

TI
ST

IC
S 

O
F 

M
A

IN
 C

O
N

TR
A

C
TO

R
S 

B
Y

 IN
D

U
ST

R
Y

44
1

14
 1

74
3 

47
6 

23
9

24
 8

91
 4

55
24

 6
42

 1
48

19
 9

66
 8

70
19

 4
79

 4
08

4 
92

4 
58

5
5 

16
2 

74
0

25
6 

55
6

16
36

1
10

4 
99

8
84

6 
09

4
82

7 
75

7
67

0 
11

2
65

0 
49

4
17

5 
98

2
17

7 
26

3
8 

44
5

12
7

8 
78

7
2 

00
4 

29
7

15
 2

79
 3

98
15

 1
31

 0
44

12
 4

71
 9

35
12

 2
07

 1
31

2 
80

7 
46

4
2 

92
3 

91
3

16
4 

86
5

72
7 

04
5

1 
53

3 
91

0
11

 4
26

 4
53

11
 2

99
 9

39
9 

36
2 

80
7

9 
17

0 
74

2
2 

06
3 

64
7

2 
12

9 
19

8
12

3 
68

1

30
95

0
21

8 
01

0
1 

72
3 

52
7

1 
72

1 
69

4
1 

48
6 

05
4

1 
45

9 
07

6
23

7 
47

3
26

2 
61

8
30

 8
60

25
79

2
25

2 
37

7
2 

12
9 

41
8

2 
10

9 
41

1
1 

62
3 

07
4

1 
57

7 
31

3
50

6 
34

4
53

2 
09

8
10

 3
24

98
2 

12
6

55
0 

78
0

3 
39

2 
68

6
3 

33
9 

08
4

2 
62

5 
82

0
2 

52
1 

98
9

76
6 

86
6

81
7 

09
4

12
 3

47

20
0

2 
90

0
81

6 
16

4
5 

37
3 

27
7

5 
34

4 
26

3
4 

19
9 

00
3

4 
09

9 
79

4
1 

17
4 

27
4

1 
24

4 
46

9
70

 8
99

20
12

完
工
工
程

A
ct

iv
id

ad
es

 d
e 

ac
ab

am
en

to
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs

樓
宇
建
築
（
整
棟
或
部
分
）
、
土

木
工

程
C

on
st

ru
çã

o 
de

 e
di

fíc
io

s (
no

 to
do

 o
u 

em
 p

ar
te

), 
en

ge
nh

ar
ia

 c
iv

il
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

of
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

 (w
ho

le
 o

r p
ar

t),
 c

iv
il 

en
gi

ne
er

in
g

一
般
樓
宇
建
築

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

ge
ra

l d
e 

ed
ifí

ci
os

G
en

er
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

土
木
工
程

En
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

專
業

安
裝

In
st

al
aç

õe
s e

sp
ec

ia
is

Sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 in

st
al

la
tio

n

其
他
專
業
建
築
工
程

O
ut

ra
s o

br
as

 e
sp

ec
ia

liz
ad

as
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

O
th

er
 sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

地
盤

開
拓

Pr
ep

ar
aç

ão
 d

os
 lo

ca
is

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o
Si

te
 p

re
pa

ra
tio

n

總
數

To
ta

l

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

場
所

Es
ta

be
le

ci
m

en
to

s
Es

ta
bl

is
hm

en
ts 數
目

 N
o  N

o.

固
定
資
本

形
成
總
額

Fo
rm

aç
ão

 b
ru

ta
de

 c
ap

ita
l f

ix
o

G
ro

ss
 fi

xe
d

ca
pi

ta
l f

or
m

at
io

n

在
職

員
工

Pe
ss

oa
l a

o 
se

rv
iç

o
Pe

rs
on

s e
ng

ag
ed

總
數

To
ta

l

行
業

R
am

o 
de

 a
ct

iv
id

ad
e 

ec
on

óm
ic

a
In

du
st

ry
總

數
To

ta
l

  其
中
：

 　
 工

程
增
加
值

  D
o 

qu
al

:
   

   
V

al
or

   
   

ac
re

sc
en

ta
do

   
   

da
s o

br
as

  O
f w

hi
ch

:
   

   
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

   
   

va
lu

e 
ad

de
d

勞
工

成
本

C
us

to
 d

e
m

ão
-d

e-
ob

ra
La

bo
ur

 c
os

t

  其
中

：

   
  工

程
價

值
  D

o 
qu

al
:

   
  V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
  O

f w
hi

ch
:

   
  V

al
ue

 o
f

   
  c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

  其
中
：

  　
工
程
消
耗

  D
o 

qu
al

:
   

   
 C

on
su

m
o

   
   

 d
as

 o
br

as
  O

f w
hi

ch
:

   
   

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
   

   
 in

pu
t

工
程

價
值

及
其

他
收

益
V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
 e

 o
ut

ra
s r

ec
ei

ta
s

V
al

ue
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
ot

he
r r

ec
ei

pt
s

消
耗
總
額

C
on

su
m

o 
in

te
rm

éd
io

In
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n

增
加
值
總
額

V
al

or
 a

cr
es

ce
nt

ad
o 

br
ut

o
G

ro
ss

 v
al

ue
 a

dd
ed

總
數

To
ta

l

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

27



6-
按

行
業

統
計

的
在

職
員
工
數
目

PE
SS

O
A

L 
A

O
 S

ER
V

IÇ
O

, P
O

R
 R

A
M

O
 D

E 
A

C
TI

V
ID

A
D

E 
EC

O
N

Ó
M

IC
A

PE
R

SO
N

S 
EN

G
A

G
ED

 B
Y

 IN
D

U
ST

R
Y

數
目

 N
o  N

o.

男
女

男
男

女
男

男
女

男
男

女
男

男
女

男
男

女
男

男
女

男
男

女
男

M
F

M
M

F
M

M
F

M
M

F
M

M
F

M
M

F
M

M
F

M
M

F
M

21
 3

09
19

 1
74

1 
03

6
91

3
20

 2
73

18
 2

61
1 

08
2

97
1

1 
30

7
1 

22
0

12
 6

59
12

 5
38

3 
16

2
2 

69
2

2 
06

3
84

0

50
9

41
1

33
30

47
6

38
1

25
19

96
84

18
2

16
6

95
88

78
24

10
 9

70
10

 2
48

27
6

25
7

10
 6

94
9 

99
1

43
0

38
7

54
4

51
4

7 
49

8
7 

46
7

1 
45

4
1 

26
2

76
8

36
1

7 
14

0
6 

75
7

81
76

7 
05

9
6 

68
1

20
7

18
2

30
0

28
6

5 
35

9
5 

34
2

75
9

64
3

43
4

22
8

1 
18

4
1 

07
3

38
32

1 
14

6
1 

04
1

10
1

94
11

7
11

3
56

5
56

1
24

9
23

2
11

4
41

2 
64

6
2 

41
8

15
7

14
9

2 
48

9
2 

26
9

12
2

11
1

12
7

11
5

1 
57

4
1 

56
4

44
6

38
7

22
0

92

4 
70

5
4 

14
3

27
6

23
7

4 
42

9
3 

90
6

29
1

25
9

41
9

40
2

2 
41

9
2 

39
3

69
6

59
4

60
4

25
8

5 
10

7
4 

35
5

44
4

38
3

4 
66

3
3 

97
2

33
6

30
6

24
8

22
0

2 
55

3
2 

50
5

91
3

74
4

61
3

19
7

18
17

7
6

11
11

-
-

-
-

7
7

4
4

-
-

20
12

行
業

R
am

o 
de

 a
ct

iv
id

ad
e 

ec
on

óm
ic

a
In

du
st

ry

備
有
操
作
員
之
建
築
及
拆
卸
機

械
的

租
賃

A
lu

gu
er

 d
e 

eq
ui

pa
m

en
to

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
e 

de
 d

em
ol

iç
ão

 c
om

op
er

ad
or

H
ire

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

de
m

ol
iti

on
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t w
ith

 o
pe

ra
to

r

土
木
工
程

En
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

其
他
專
業
建
築
工
程

O
ut

ra
s o

br
as

 e
sp

ec
ia

liz
ad

as
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

O
th

er
 sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

專
業

安
裝

In
st

al
aç

õe
s e

sp
ec

ia
is

Sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 in

st
al

la
tio

n

完
工

工
程

A
ct

iv
id

ad
es

 d
e 

ac
ab

am
en

to
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs

地
盤

開
拓

Pr
ep

ar
aç

ão
 d

os
 lo

ca
is

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o
Si

te
 p

re
pa

ra
tio

n

樓
宇

建
築
（
整
棟
或
部
分
）
、
土

木
工

程
C

on
st

ru
çã

o 
de

 e
di

fíc
io

s (
no

 to
do

 o
u 

em
 p

ar
te

), 
en

ge
nh

ar
ia

 c
iv

il
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

of
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

 (w
ho

le
 o

r p
ar

t),
 c

iv
il 

en
gi

ne
er

in
g

一
般
樓
宇
建
築

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

ge
ra

l d
e 

ed
ifí

ci
os

G
en

er
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

總
數

To
ta

l

非
技
術
工
人

Tr
ab

al
ha

do
r n

ão
qu

al
ifi

ca
do

U
ns

ki
lle

d 
w

or
ke

rs

辦
公
室
員
工

Tr
ab

al
ha

do
re

s d
e

es
cr

itó
rio

O
ff

ic
e 

em
pl

oy
ee

s

合
計

Su
b-

to
ta

l

總
數

To
ta

l

有
薪
酬
員
工

  P
es

so
al

 re
m

un
er

ad
o 

 P
ai

d 
em

pl
oy

ee
s

技
術
工
人

Tr
ab

al
ha

do
r q

ua
lif

ic
ad

o
Sk

ill
ed

 w
or

ke
rs

經
理

等
領

導
管

理
人

員
D

ire
ct

or
es

 e
 q

ua
dr

os
di

rig
en

te
s

M
an

ag
em

en
t s

uc
h 

as
m

an
ag

er
s

無
酬

東
主

及

家
屬

幫
工

Pr
op

rie
tá

rio
s q

ue
tra

ba
lh

am
e 

tra
ba

lh
ad

or
es

 fa
m

ili
ar

es
nã

o 
re

m
un

er
ad

os
U

np
ai

d 
w

or
ki

ng
pr

op
rie

to
rs

 a
nd

 fa
m

ily
w

or
ke

rs

劃
則
師
、
工
程
師
等

專
業
人
士

A
rq

ui
te

ct
os

, e
ng

en
he

iro
s

e 
ou

tro
 p

es
so

al
 c

om
fo

rm
aç

ão
 p

ro
fis

si
on

al
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
s s

uc
h 

as
ar

ch
ite

ct
s a

nd
 e

ng
in

ee
rs

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

28



7-
按

行
業

統
計

的
勞

工
成

本

C
U

ST
O

 D
E 

M
Ã

O
-D

E-
O

B
R

A
, P

O
R

 R
A

M
O

 D
E 

A
C

TI
V

ID
A

D
E 

EC
O

N
Ó

M
IC

A
LA

B
O

U
R

 C
O

ST
 B

Y
 IN

D
U

ST
R

Y
千

澳
門

元
  ’

00
0 

M
O

P

4 
61

2 
56

5
3 

55
1 

42
4

3 
45

5 
70

7
23

 9
28

71
 7

88
1 

06
1 

14
2

12
2 

59
7

12
0 

18
5

11
8 

49
0

87
3

82
2

2 
41

2

2 
38

6 
04

3
1 

84
2 

68
8

1 
79

8 
54

5
8 

55
5

35
 5

88
54

3 
35

6

1 
55

3 
08

6
1 

25
9 

68
6

1 
23

2 
36

5
4 

13
5

23
 1

85
29

3 
40

0

25
1 

46
0

18
8 

36
3

18
0 

11
4

1 
69

4
6 

55
5

63
 0

98

58
1 

49
7

39
4 

63
9

38
6 

06
6

2 
72

5
5 

84
8

18
6 

85
8

1 
00

6 
10

6
83

2 
53

0
80

2 
94

5
8 

95
2

20
 6

32
17

3 
57

6

1 
09

6 
82

1
75

5 
02

3
73

4 
72

9
5 

54
8

14
 7

46
34

1 
79

8

99
8

99
8

99
8

-
1

-

20
12

其
他

專
業

建
築

工
程

O
ut

ra
s o

br
as

 e
sp

ec
ia

liz
ad

as
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

O
th

er
 sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

專
業

安
裝

In
st

al
aç

õe
s e

sp
ec

ia
is

Sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 in

st
al

la
tio

n

完
工

工
程

A
ct

iv
id

ad
es

 d
e 

ac
ab

am
en

to
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs

行
業

R
am

o 
de

 a
ct

iv
id

ad
e 

ec
on

óm
ic

a
In

du
st

ry

總
數

To
ta

l

總
數

To
ta

l

備
有

操
作

員
之

建
築

及
拆

卸
機

械
的

租
賃

A
lu

gu
er

 d
e 

eq
ui

pa
m

en
to

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
e 

de
 d

em
ol

iç
ão

 c
om

 o
pe

ra
do

r
H

ire
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
de

m
ol

iti
on

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t w

ith
 o

pe
ra

to
r

地
盤

開
拓

Pr
ep

ar
aç

ão
 d

os
 lo

ca
is

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o
Si

te
 p

re
pa

ra
tio

n

樓
宇

建
築

（
整

棟
或

部
分

）
、

土
木

工
程

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

de
 e

di
fíc

io
s (

no
 to

do
 o

u 
em

 p
ar

te
), 

en
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 (w

ho
le

 o
r p

ar
t),

 c
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

一
般

樓
宇

建
築

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

ge
ra

l d
e 

ed
ifí

ci
os

G
en

er
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

土
木

工
程

En
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

只
供
應
勞
工
之
分
判

承
建
商
之
分
判
工
程
費

Su
b-

em
pr

ei
ta

da
s p

re
st

ad
as

pe
lo

s s
ub

-e
m

pr
ei

te
iro

s
de

 m
ão

-d
e-

ob
ra

Pa
ym

en
ts

 to
 la

bo
ur

-o
nl

y
su

b-
co

nt
ra

ct
or

s

合
計

Su
b-

to
ta

l

薪
酬

R
em

un
er

aç
õe

s
R

em
un

er
at

io
n

實
物
報
酬

R
em

un
er

aç
õe

s e
m

 e
sp

éc
ie

R
em

un
er

at
io

n 
in

 k
in

d

員
工

支
出

  D
es

pe
sa

s c
om

 o
 p

es
so

al
  C

om
pe

ns
at

io
n 

of
 e

m
pl

oy
ee

s

員
工
福
利
支
出

D
es

pe
sa

s c
om

 b
en

ef
íc

io
s a

o
pe

ss
oa

l
Pa

ym
en

ts
 fo

r e
m

pl
oy

ee
s' 

w
el

fa
re

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

29



8-
按

行
業

統
計

的
薪

酬

R
EM

U
N

ER
A

Ç
Õ

ES
, P

O
R

 R
A

M
O

 D
E 

A
C

TI
V

ID
A

D
E 

EC
O

N
Ó

M
IC

A
R

EM
U

N
ER

A
TI

O
N

 B
Y

 IN
D

U
ST

R
Y

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

3 
45

5 
70

7
42

3 
81

7
40

6 
38

5
1 

96
2 

18
2

37
2 

04
2

29
1 

28
1

11
8 

49
0

13
 0

20
46

 8
06

26
 3

59
16

 4
47

15
 8

58

1 
79

8 
54

5
16

1 
62

9
16

3 
73

2
1 

18
9 

42
1

16
3 

51
9

12
0 

24
4

1 
23

2 
36

5
88

 6
72

10
3 

59
7

88
1 

97
8

84
 3

73
73

 7
45

18
0 

11
4

36
 8

28
30

 5
78

70
 7

87
23

 6
10

18
 3

11

38
6 

06
6

36
 1

29
29

 5
56

23
6 

65
6

55
 5

36
28

 1
88

80
2 

94
5

13
2 

06
2

12
2 

67
9

39
4 

68
0

65
 4

09
88

 1
16

73
4 

72
9

11
7 

10
5

73
 1

69
35

0 
98

2
12

6 
41

1
67

 0
63

99
8

-
-

74
1

25
7

-

20
12

其
他
專
業
建
築
工
程

O
ut

ra
s o

br
as

 e
sp

ec
ia

liz
ad

as
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

O
th

er
 sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

專
業

安
裝

In
st

al
aç

õe
s e

sp
ec

ia
is

Sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 in

st
al

la
tio

n

完
工

工
程

A
ct

iv
id

ad
es

 d
e 

ac
ab

am
en

to
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs

總
數

To
ta

l

總
數

To
ta

l

非
技
術
工
人

Tr
ab

al
ha

do
r n

ão
 q

ua
lif

ic
ad

o
U

ns
ki

lle
d 

w
or

ke
rs

行
業

R
am

o 
de

 a
ct

iv
id

ad
e 

ec
on

óm
ic

a
In

du
st

ry

備
有
操
作
員
之
建
築
及
拆
卸
機

械
的

租
賃

A
lu

gu
er

 d
e 

eq
ui

pa
m

en
to

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
e 

de
 d

em
ol

iç
ão

 c
om

 o
pe

ra
do

r
H

ire
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
de

m
ol

iti
on

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t w

ith
 o

pe
ra

to
r

地
盤
開
拓

Pr
ep

ar
aç

ão
 d

os
 lo

ca
is

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o
Si

te
 p

re
pa

ra
tio

n

樓
宇
建
築
（
整
棟
或
部
分
）
、

土
木

工
程

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

de
 e

di
fíc

io
s (

no
 to

do
 o

u 
em

 p
ar

te
), 

en
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 (w

ho
le

 o
r p

ar
t),

 c
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

一
般
樓
宇
建
築

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

ge
ra

l d
e 

ed
ifí

ci
os

G
en

er
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

土
木
工
程

En
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

辦
公

室
員

工
Tr

ab
al

ha
do

re
s d

e 
es

cr
itó

rio
O

ff
ic

e 
em

pl
oy

ee
s

經
理

等
領

導
管

理
人

員
D

ire
ct

or
es

 e
 q

ua
dr

os
 d

iri
ge

nt
es

M
an

ag
em

en
t s

uc
h 

as
 m

an
ag

er
s

劃
則

師
、

工
程

師
等

專
業

人
士

A
rq

ui
te

ct
os

, e
ng

en
he

iro
s

e 
ou

tro
 p

es
so

al
 c

om
fo

rm
aç

ão
 p

ro
fis

si
on

al
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
s s

uc
h 

as
ar

ch
ite

ct
s a

nd
 e

ng
in

ee
rs

技
術
工
人

Tr
ab

al
ha

do
r q

ua
lif

ic
ad

o
Sk

ill
ed

 w
or

ke
rs

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

30



9-
按

行
業

統
計

的
消

耗
總
額

C
O

N
SU

M
O

 IN
TE

R
M

ÉD
IO

, P
O

R
 R

A
M

O
 D

E 
A

C
TI

V
ID

A
D

E 
EC

O
N

Ó
M

IC
A

IN
TE

R
M

ED
IA

TE
 C

O
N

SU
M

PT
IO

N
 B

Y
 IN

D
U

ST
R

Y
千

澳
門

元
  ’

00
0 

M
O

P

24
 4

02
 5

54
23

 7
80

 0
71

6 
82

9 
15

5
37

 1
96

12
0 

40
8

65
 1

01
16

 3
93

 9
31

33
4 

28
0

62
2 

48
3

73
3 

29
0

70
9 

44
3

20
3 

41
2

1 
14

8
3 

28
5

2 
93

3
44

8 
21

7
50

 4
48

23
 8

47

14
 5

97
 6

97
14

 2
95

 8
24

3 
35

3 
44

6
17

 8
69

88
 5

89
34

 3
04

10
 6

10
 3

76
19

1 
24

0
30

1 
87

2

10
 0

93
 3

74
9 

89
8 

35
7

2 
34

3 
38

3
13

 3
97

50
 8

53
16

 3
75

7 
35

3 
15

1
12

1 
19

8
19

5 
01

8

1 
59

6 
29

4
1 

56
7 

06
2

27
4 

57
6

1 
86

0
10

 0
73

8 
86

1
1 

26
0 

31
3

11
 3

78
29

 2
31

2 
90

8 
02

8
2 

83
0 

40
5

73
5 

48
7

2 
61

3
27

 6
63

9 
06

7
1 

99
6 

91
2

58
 6

63
77

 6
23

4 
02

7 
21

9
3 

85
9 

12
9

1 
43

1 
65

7
8 

94
8

10
 4

81
11

 6
76

2 
35

1 
98

7
44

 3
79

16
8 

09
0

5 
03

7 
85

3
4 

90
9 

28
6

1 
84

0 
64

0
9 

22
1

18
 0

28
16

 1
87

2 
97

7 
04

1
48

 1
67

12
8 

56
7

6 
49

6
6 

38
8

-
9

24
-

6 
30

9
46

10
7

20
12

其
他
專
業
建
築
工
程

O
ut

ra
s o

br
as

 e
sp

ec
ia

liz
ad

as
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

O
th

er
 sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

專
業

安
裝

In
st

al
aç

õe
s e

sp
ec

ia
is

Sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 in

st
al

la
tio

n

完
工

工
程

A
ct

iv
id

ad
es

 d
e 

ac
ab

am
en

to
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs

總
數

To
ta

l

耗
用

建
築

材
料

M
at

er
ia

is
 d

e
co

ns
tru

çã
o

co
ns

um
id

os
na

s o
br

as
C

on
su

m
pt

io
n 

of
m

at
er

ia
ls

 a
nd

 su
pp

lie
s

as
 in

pu
t f

or
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

付
予
連
工
包
料

分
判
承
建
商
之

分
判
工
程
費

Su
b-

em
pr

ei
ta

da
s

pr
es

ta
da

s p
el

os
su

b-
em

pr
ei

te
iro

s
pr

op
ria

m
en

te
 d

ito
s

Pa
ym

en
ts

 to
 fe

e
su

b-
co

nt
ra

ct
or

s

合
計

Su
b-

to
ta

l

耗
用

物
料

及
維

修
保

養
費

用
  C

on
su

m
o 

de
 m

at
er

ia
is

 e
 se

rv
iç

os
 d

e 
m

an
ut

en
çã

o
C

on
su

m
pt

io
n 

of
 m

at
er

ia
ls

, s
up

pl
ie

s a
nd

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 se
rv

ic
es

總
數

To
ta

l

備
有
操
作
員
之
建
築
及
拆
卸
機
械

的
租

賃
A

lu
gu

er
 d

e 
eq

ui
pa

m
en

to
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o 

e 
de

 d
em

ol
iç

ão
 c

om
 o

pe
ra

do
r

H
ire

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

de
m

ol
iti

on
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t w
ith

 o
pe

ra
to

r

地
盤
開
拓

Pr
ep

ar
aç

ão
 d

os
 lo

ca
is

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o
Si

te
 p

re
pa

ra
tio

n

樓
宇
建
築
（
整
棟
或
部
分
）
、
土

木
工

程
C

on
st

ru
çã

o 
de

 e
di

fíc
io

s (
no

 to
do

 o
u 

em
 p

ar
te

), 
en

ge
nh

ar
ia

 c
iv

il
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

of
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

 (w
ho

le
 o

r p
ar

t),
 c

iv
il 

en
gi

ne
er

in
g

一
般
樓
宇
建
築

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

ge
ra

l d
e 

ed
ifí

ci
os

G
en

er
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

土
木
工
程

En
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

工
程

消
耗

  C
on

su
m

o 
da

s o
br

as
  C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

in
pu

t

其
他
工
程
費
用

O
ut

ra
s d

es
pe

sa
s

da
s o

br
as

O
th

er
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

ex
pe

ns
es

行
業

R
am

o 
de

 a
ct

iv
id

ad
e 

ec
on

óm
ic

a
In

du
st

ry

其
他
由
第
三
者

提
供
之
服
務

O
ut

ro
s s

er
vi

ço
s

co
nt

ra
ta

do
s

O
th

er
 o

pe
ra

tin
g

ex
pe

ns
es

on
 c

on
tra

ct
ua

l s
er

vi
ce

s

保
養
及
維
修

費
用

Se
rv

iç
os

 d
e

m
an

ut
en

çã
o 

e
re

pa
ra

çã
o

Pa
ym

en
ts

 fo
r r

ep
ai

r
an

d 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
se

rv
ic

es
 re

nd
er

ed
by

 o
th

er
s

耗
用

燃
料
及
水
電

C
on

su
m

o 
de

co
m

bu
st

ív
ei

s,
el

ec
tri

ci
da

de
 e

 á
gu

a
Ex

pe
nd

itu
re

 o
n 

fu
el

s,
el

ec
tri

ci
ty

 a
nd

 w
at

er

業
務

上
所

耗
用

的
雜

項
物

料
C

on
su

m
os

 d
iv

er
so

s
C

on
su

m
pt

io
n 

of
su

nd
ry

 su
pp

lie
s f

or
bu

si
ne

ss
 o

pe
ra

tio
n

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

31



10
-
按
行
業
統
計
的
土
地
租
金

、
利

息
支

付
、

固
定

資
產

折
舊

及
其

他
工

程
費
用

R
EN

D
A

S 
D

E 
TE

R
R

EN
O

S,
 JU

R
O

S 
PA

G
O

S,
 D

EP
R

EC
IA

Ç
Ã

O
 D

O
S 

B
EN

S 
D

E 
C

A
PI

TA
L 

FI
X

O
 E

 O
U

TR
A

S 
D

ES
PE

SA
S 

D
A

S 
O

B
R

A
S,

 P
O

R
 R

A
M

O
 D

E 
A

C
TI

V
ID

A
D

E 
EC

O
N

Ó
M

IC
A

R
EN

T 
FO

R
 L

A
N

D
, I

N
TE

R
ES

T 
PA

Y
M

EN
TS

, D
EP

R
EC

IA
TI

O
N

 O
F 

FI
X

ED
 A

SS
ET

S 
A

N
D

 O
TH

ER
 C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N
 E

X
PE

N
SE

S 
B

Y
 IN

D
U

ST
R

Y

千
澳
門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

2 
44

0
47

 0
27

96
 5

97
33

4 
28

0
51

 1
45

21
3 

15
1

69
 9

84

16
8

1 
02

1
3 

32
0

50
 4

48
1 

23
2

49
 1

94
22

1 
26

1
26

 9
76

58
 8

04
19

1 
24

0
15

 1
49

14
1 

81
1

34
 2

80

12
0

22
 4

94
28

 9
96

12
1 

19
8

5 
19

3
10

1 
62

8
14

 3
77

98
40

7
9 

13
2

11
 3

78
3 

07
7

1 
73

7
6 

56
5

1 
04

2
4 

07
5

20
 6

76
58

 6
63

6 
87

9
38

 4
46

13
 3

39

60
9

3 
64

9
17

 7
53

44
 3

79
17

 3
53

15
 1

20
11

 9
07

40
2

15
 3

81
16

 7
19

48
 1

67
17

 3
66

7 
02

6
23

 7
75

-
-

1
46

46
-

-

20
12

機
器
及
設
備
租
賃

A
lu

gu
er

 d
e 

m
aq

ui
na

ria
e 

eq
ui

pa
m

en
to

R
en

ta
ls

 fo
r h

iri
ng

m
ac

hi
ne

ry
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t

建
築
設
計
、
測
量

及
策
劃
工
程
費
用

Pa
ga

m
en

to
s d

e 
se

rv
iç

os
de

 a
rq

ui
te

ct
ur

a,
 p

ro
sp

ec
çã

o
e 

pr
oj

ec
to

s d
e 

en
ge

nh
ar

ia
A

rc
hi

te
ct

ur
al

 d
es

ig
n,

 su
rv

ey
an

d 
te

ch
ni

ca
l c

on
su

lta
nc

y 
fe

es

其
他
工
程
費
用

  O
ut

ra
s d

es
pe

sa
s d

as
 o

br
as

  O
th

er
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

ex
pe

ns
es

土
地
租
金

R
en

da
s d

e 
te

rr
en

os
R

en
t f

or
 la

nd

利
息
支
付

Ju
ro

s p
ag

os
In

te
re

st
 p

ay
m

en
ts

固
定
資
產
折
舊

D
ep

re
ci

aç
ão

 d
os

 b
en

s d
e

ca
pi

ta
l f

ix
o

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
of

 fi
xe

d 
as

se
ts

合
計

To
ta

l

樓
宇
租
金

R
en

da
s d

e 
ed

ifí
ci

os
R

en
ta

ls
 fo

r b
ui

ld
in

gs

行
業

R
am

o 
de

 a
ct

iv
id

ad
e 

ec
on

óm
ic

a
In

du
st

ry

地
盤
開
拓

Pr
ep

ar
aç

ão
 d

os
 lo

ca
is

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o
Si

te
 p

re
pa

ra
tio

n

樓
宇
建
築
（
整
棟
或
部
分
）
、
土
木
工
程

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

de
 e

di
fíc

io
s (

no
 to

do
 o

u 
em

 p
ar

te
), 

en
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 (w

ho
le

 o
r p

ar
t),

 c
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

總
數

To
ta

l

完
工
工
程

A
ct

iv
id

ad
es

 d
e 

ac
ab

am
en

to
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs

備
有
操
作
員
之
建
築
及
拆
卸
機
械
的
租
賃

A
lu

gu
er

 d
e 

eq
ui

pa
m

en
to

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
e 

de
 d

em
ol

iç
ão

 c
om

 o
pe

ra
do

r
H

ire
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
de

m
ol

iti
on

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t w

ith
 o

pe
ra

to
r

一
般
樓
宇
建
築

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

ge
ra

l d
e 

ed
ifí

ci
os

G
en

er
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

土
木
工
程

En
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

其
他
專
業
建
築
工
程

O
ut

ra
s o

br
as

 e
sp

ec
ia

liz
ad

as
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

O
th

er
 sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

專
業
安
裝

In
st

al
aç

õe
s e

sp
ec

ia
is

Sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 in

st
al

la
tio

n

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

32



11
-
按

行
業

統
計

的
工

程
價

值
及

其
他

收
益

V
A

LO
R

 D
A

S 
O

B
R

A
S 

E 
O

U
TR

A
S 

R
EC

EI
TA

S,
 P

O
R

 R
A

M
O

 D
E 

A
C

TI
V

ID
A

D
E 

EC
O

N
Ó

M
IC

A
V

A
LU

E 
O

F 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N
 A

N
D

 O
TH

ER
 R

EC
EI

PT
S 

B
Y

 IN
D

U
ST

R
Y

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

30
 8

44
 3

45
4 

61
2 

56
5

7 
05

1 
86

0
16

 3
93

 9
31

95
6 

76
4

1 
82

9 
22

5

94
1 

47
1

12
2 

59
7

21
0 

77
8

44
8 

21
7

74
 2

95
85

 5
84

18
 0

55
 2

14
2 

38
6 

04
3

3 
49

4 
20

8
10

 6
10

 3
76

49
3 

11
2

1 
07

1 
47

4

12
 2

05
 5

13
1 

55
3 

08
6

2 
42

4 
00

8
7 

35
3 

15
1

31
6 

21
6

55
9 

05
3

1 
87

9 
87

1
25

1 
46

0
29

5 
37

1
1 

26
0 

31
3

40
 6

10
32

 1
17

3 
96

9 
83

0
58

1 
49

7
77

4 
83

0
1 

99
6 

91
2

13
6 

28
6

48
0 

30
4

5 
30

4 
70

9
1 

00
6 

10
6

1 
46

2 
76

2
2 

35
1 

98
7

21
2 

47
0

27
1 

38
5

6 
53

4 
68

4
1 

09
6 

82
1

1 
88

4 
07

7
2 

97
7 

04
1

17
6 

73
5

40
0 

01
0

8 
26

6
99

8
34

6 
30

9
15

3
77

2

20
12

其
他

專
業

建
築

工
程

O
ut

ra
s o

br
as

 e
sp

ec
ia

liz
ad

as
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

O
th

er
 sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

專
業

安
裝

In
st

al
aç

õe
s e

sp
ec

ia
is

Sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 in

st
al

la
tio

n

完
工

工
程

A
ct

iv
id

ad
es

 d
e 

ac
ab

am
en

to
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs

總
數

To
ta

l

勞
工

成
本

C
us

to
 d

e 
m

ão
-d

e-
ob

ra
La

bo
ur

 c
os

t

行
業

R
am

o 
de

 a
ct

iv
id

ad
e 

ec
on

óm
ic

a
In

du
st

ry

備
有

操
作

員
之

建
築

及
拆

卸
機

械
的

租
賃

A
lu

gu
er

 d
e 

eq
ui

pa
m

en
to

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
e 

de
 d

em
ol

iç
ão

 c
om

 o
pe

ra
do

r
H

ire
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
de

m
ol

iti
on

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t w

ith
 o

pe
ra

to
r

地
盤

開
拓

Pr
ep

ar
aç

ão
 d

os
 lo

ca
is

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o
Si

te
 p

re
pa

ra
tio

n

樓
宇

建
築

（
整

棟
或

部
分

）
、

土
木

工
程

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

de
 e

di
fíc

io
s (

no
 to

do
 o

u 
em

 p
ar

te
), 

en
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 (w

ho
le

 o
r p

ar
t),

 c
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

一
般

樓
宇

建
築

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

ge
ra

l d
e 

ed
ifí

ci
os

G
en

er
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

土
木

工
程

En
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

經
營
結
餘

（
不
包
括
利
息
）

Ex
ce

de
nt

e 
br

ut
o 

de
ex

pl
or

aç
ão

(e
xc

lu
in

do
 o

s j
ur

os
)

G
ro

ss
 o

pe
ra

tin
g 

su
rp

lu
s

(e
xc

lu
di

ng
 in

te
re

st
)

總
數

To
ta

l

耗
用

物
料

及

維
修

保
養

費
用

C
on

su
m

o 
de

 m
at

er
ia

is
e 

se
rv

iç
os

 d
e 

m
an

ut
en

çã
o

C
on

su
m

pt
io

n 
of

m
at

er
ia

ls
, s

up
pl

ie
s

an
d 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 se
rv

ic
es

付
予
連
工
包
料
分
判

承
建
商
之
分
判
工
程
費

Su
b-

em
pr

ei
ta

da
s

pr
es

ta
da

s p
el

os
su

b-
em

pr
ei

te
iro

s
pr

op
ria

m
en

te
 d

ito
s

Pa
ym

en
ts

 to
 fe

e
su

b-
co

nt
ra

ct
or

s

其
他
工
程
費
用
及

其
他
由
第
三
者
提
供
之
服
務

O
ut

ra
s d

es
pe

sa
s d

as
ob

ra
s e

 o
ut

ro
s

se
rv

iç
os

 c
on

tra
ta

do
s

O
th

er
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

ex
pe

ns
es

 a
nd

 o
th

er
op

er
at

in
g 

ex
pe

ns
es

 o
n

co
nt

ra
ct

ua
l s

er
vi

ce
s

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

33



12
-
按

行
業

統
計

的
增

加
值

總
額

V
A

LO
R

 A
C

R
ES

C
EN

TA
D

O
 B

R
U

TO
, P

O
R

 R
A

M
O

 D
E 

A
C

TI
V

ID
A

D
E 

EC
O

N
Ó

M
IC

A
G

R
O

SS
 V

A
LU

E 
A

D
D

ED
 B

Y
 IN

D
U

ST
R

Y

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

6 
44

1 
79

1
30

 8
44

 3
45

30
 5

22
 9

29
32

1 
41

6
24

 4
02

 5
54

23
 7

80
 0

71
62

2 
48

3

20
8 

18
1

94
1 

47
1

92
1 

59
2

19
 8

79
73

3 
29

0
70

9 
44

3
23

 8
47

3 
45

7 
51

7
18

 0
55

 2
14

17
 8

96
 9

88
15

8 
22

6
14

 5
97

 6
97

14
 2

95
 8

24
30

1 
87

2

2 
11

2 
13

9
12

 2
05

 5
13

12
 0

77
 7

09
12

7 
80

4
10

 0
93

 3
74

9 
89

8 
35

7
19

5 
01

8

28
3 

57
8

1 
87

9 
87

1
1 

87
7 

98
8

1 
88

4
1 

59
6 

29
4

1 
56

7 
06

2
29

 2
31

1 
06

1 
80

1
3 

96
9 

83
0

3 
94

1 
29

1
28

 5
39

2 
90

8 
02

8
2 

83
0 

40
5

77
 6

23

1 
27

7 
49

1
5 

30
4 

70
9

5 
20

9 
48

2
95

 2
28

4 
02

7 
21

9
3 

85
9 

12
9

16
8 

09
0

1 
49

6 
83

1
6 

53
4 

68
4

6 
48

7 
00

1
47

 6
84

5 
03

7 
85

3
4 

90
9 

28
6

12
8 

56
7

1 
77

1
8 

26
6

7 
86

6
40

0
6 

49
6

6 
38

8
10

7

20
12

專
業

安
裝

In
st

al
aç

õe
s e

sp
ec

ia
is

Sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 in

st
al

la
tio

n

完
工

工
程

A
ct

iv
id

ad
es

 d
e 

ac
ab

am
en

to
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs

備
有

操
作

員
之

建
築

及
拆

卸
機

械
的

租
賃

A
lu

gu
er

 d
e 

eq
ui

pa
m

en
to

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
e 

de
 d

em
ol

iç
ão

 c
om

 o
pe

ra
do

r
H

ire
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
de

m
ol

iti
on

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t w

ith
 o

pe
ra

to
r

樓
宇

建
築

（
整

棟
或

部
分

）
、

土
木

工
程

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

de
 e

di
fíc

io
s (

no
 to

do
 o

u 
em

 p
ar

te
), 

en
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 (w

ho
le

 o
r p

ar
t),

 c
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

一
般

樓
宇

建
築

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

ge
ra

l d
e 

ed
ifí

ci
os

G
en

er
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

土
木

工
程

En
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

其
他

專
業

建
築

工
程

O
ut

ra
s o

br
as

 e
sp

ec
ia

liz
ad

as
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

O
th

er
 sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

總
數

To
ta

l

其
他
收
益

O
ut

ra
s r

ec
ei

ta
s

O
th

er
 re

ce
ip

ts

行
業

R
am

o 
de

 a
ct

iv
id

ad
e 

ec
on

óm
ic

a
In

du
st

ry

地
盤

開
拓

Pr
ep

ar
aç

ão
 d

os
 lo

ca
is

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o
Si

te
 p

re
pa

ra
tio

n

工
程
消
耗

C
on

su
m

o 
da

s o
br

as
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

in
pu

t

增
加

值
總

額
V

al
or

ac
re

sc
en

ta
do

 b
ru

to
G

ro
ss

 v
al

ue
 a

dd
ed

工
程

價
值

及
其

他
收

益
  V

al
or

 d
as

 o
br

as
 e

 o
ut

ra
s r

ec
ei

ta
s

V
al

ue
 o

f c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
ot

he
r r

ec
ei

pt
s

消
耗
總
額

  C
on

su
m

o 
in

te
rm

éd
io

In
te

rm
ed

ia
te

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n

其
他
由
第
三
者

提
供
之
服
務

O
ut

ro
s s

er
vi

ço
s

co
nt

ra
ta

do
s

O
th

er
 o

pe
ra

tin
g

ex
pe

ns
es

 o
n 

co
nt

ra
ct

ua
l

se
rv

ic
es

工
程

價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

合
計

To
ta

l
合
計

To
ta

l

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

34



13
-
按

行
業

統
計

的
固

定
資

本
形

成
總

額

FO
R

M
A

Ç
Ã

O
 B

R
U

TA
 D

E 
C

A
PI

TA
L 

FI
X

O
, P

O
R

 R
A

M
O

 D
E 

A
C

TI
V

ID
A

D
E 

EC
O

N
Ó

M
IC

A
G

R
O

SS
 F

IX
ED

 C
A

PI
TA

L 
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

 B
Y

 IN
D

U
ST

R
Y

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

35
3 

93
7

15
8 

84
4

13
4 

43
2

26
 9

13
1 

93
3

31
 8

15

11
 8

18
-

10
 8

92
65

3
11

26
2

22
7 

94
6

84
 3

00
10

9 
94

9
15

 1
09

94
9

17
 6

40

12
5 

36
8

83
 5

80
26

 0
70

4 
61

5
47

9
10

 6
24

31
 3

51
-

26
 9

80
2 

59
4

25
1 

75
2

71
 2

27
72

0
56

 9
00

7 
90

0
44

4
5 

26
3

31
 5

37
13

 5
72

4 
29

7
4 

90
2

46
2

8 
30

5

82
 6

31
60

 9
72

9 
29

0
6 

25
0

51
2

5 
60

8

4
-

4
-

-
-

20
12

其
他

專
業

建
築

工
程

O
ut

ra
s o

br
as

 e
sp

ec
ia

liz
ad

as
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

O
th

er
 sp

ec
ia

liz
ed

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

專
業

安
裝

In
st

al
aç

õe
s e

sp
ec

ia
is

Sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 in

st
al

la
tio

n

完
工

工
程

A
ct

iv
id

ad
es

 d
e 

ac
ab

am
en

to
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs

總
數

To
ta

l

運
輸
工
具

Eq
ui

pa
m

en
to

de
tra

ns
po

rte
Tr

an
sp

or
t

ve
hi

cl
es

電
腦
軟
件

So
ftw

ar
e

C
om

pu
te

r
so

ftw
ar

e

行
業

R
am

o 
de

 a
ct

iv
id

ad
e 

ec
on

óm
ic

a
In

du
st

ry

備
有

操
作

員
之

建
築

及
拆

卸
機
械

的
租

賃
A

lu
gu

er
 d

e 
eq

ui
pa

m
en

to
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o 

e 
de

 d
em

ol
iç

ão
 c

om
 o

pe
ra

do
r

H
ire

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

de
m

ol
iti

on
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t w
ith

 o
pe

ra
to

r

地
盤

開
拓

Pr
ep

ar
aç

ão
 d

os
 lo

ca
is

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o
Si

te
 p

re
pa

ra
tio

n

樓
宇

建
築

（
整

棟
或

部
分

）
、
土

木
工

程
C

on
st

ru
çã

o 
de

 e
di

fíc
io

s (
no

 to
do

 o
u 

em
 p

ar
te

), 
en

ge
nh

ar
ia

 c
iv

il
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

of
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

 (w
ho

le
 o

r p
ar

t),
 c

iv
il 

en
gi

ne
er

in
g

一
般

樓
宇

建
築

C
on

st
ru

çã
o 

ge
ra

l d
e 

ed
ifí

ci
os

G
en

er
al

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

土
木

工
程

En
ge

nh
ar

ia
 c

iv
il

C
iv

il 
en

gi
ne

er
in

g

其
他

固
定
資
產

O
ut

ro
s b

en
s

de
 c

ap
ita

l f
ix

o
O

th
er

 fi
xe

d
as

se
ts

總
數

To
ta

l

樓
宇

及

其
他

建
築

Ed
ifí

ci
os

 e
 o

ut
ra

s
co

ns
tru

çõ
es

B
ui

ld
in

gs
an

d
ot

he
r

co
ns

tru
ct

io
ns

建
築

機
器

及
設

備
M

aq
ui

na
ria

 e
eq

ui
pa

m
en

to
pa

ra
 c

on
st

ru
çã

o
M

ac
hi

ne
ry

 a
nd

eq
ui

pm
en

t f
or

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

35



1/
3

14
-
按

工
程

落
成

用
途

統
計

的
主

要
指

標

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

 E
ST

A
TÍ

ST
IC

A
S 

D
O

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TO

S 
D

E 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
Ç

Ã
O

, P
O

R
 F

IN
A

LI
D

A
D

E
PR

IN
C

IP
A

L 
ST

A
TI

ST
IC

S 
O

F 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 B

Y
 E

N
D

-U
SE

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1 
14

3
26

 6
18

 4
52

6 
82

9 
15

5
2 

33
4 

22
4

17
 4

55
 0

73
30

 5
22

 9
29

90
2

24
 0

70
 7

08
6 

29
8 

44
5

2 
13

8 
60

2
15

 6
33

 6
62

27
 6

66
 8

48

31
2

11
 7

16
 4

13
2 

90
8 

62
6

1 
13

7 
02

9
7 

67
0 

75
8

12
 7

69
 1

29

其
中

：
樓

宇
共

同
部

分
之

平
常

保
養

及
維

修
工

程
D

a 
qu

al
: R

ep
ar

aç
ão

 e
 m

an
ut

en
çã

o 
ge

ra
l d

as
 in

st
al

aç
õe

s c
om

un
s d

e 
ed

ifí
ci

os
O

f w
hi

ch
: G

en
er

al
 re

pa
ir 

an
d 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 o
f c

om
m

on
 p

ar
ts

 o
f  

bu
ild

in
g

12
0

21
 5

67
9 

18
6

3 
23

6
9 

14
6

26
 7

39

24
9

77
6 

74
3

20
1 

51
1

87
 3

07
48

7 
92

5
96

0 
01

9

辦
公

室
Es

cr
itó

rio
s

O
ff

ic
es

59
24

4 
95

2
64

 3
00

27
 4

51
15

3 
20

1
31

7 
78

2

商
舖

、
購

物
商

場
Lo

ja
s e

 c
en

tro
s c

om
er

ci
ai

s
Sh

op
s a

nd
 sh

op
pi

ng
 c

en
tre

s

19
0

53
1 

79
1

13
7 

21
2

59
 8

56
33

4 
72

4
64

2 
23

7

10
47

 4
82

12
 2

99
14

 3
06

20
 8

77
56

 6
36

17
14

3 
80

5
21

 4
17

69
 4

49
52

 9
38

15
1 

87
5

24
2

1 
79

2 
25

0
37

7 
24

3
13

5 
28

2
1 

27
9 

72
5

2 
04

6 
62

3

司
法

及
治

安
ju

st
iç

a 
e 

or
de

m
 p

úb
lic

a
La

w
 a

nd
 o

rd
er

9
20

0 
06

8
48

 1
35

10
 8

93
14

1 
04

1
21

0 
74

7

教
育

及
訓

練
ed

uc
aç

ão
 e

 fo
rm

aç
ão

Ed
uc

at
io

na
l a

nd
 tr

ai
ni

ng

70
41

5 
05

4
70

 8
70

39
 0

25
30

5 
15

9
45

4 
54

2

20
12

分
判
工
程
費

Su
b-

em
pr

ei
ta

da
s

pr
es

ta
da

s p
or

te
rc

ei
ro

s
Su

b-
co

nt
ra

ct
 w

or
k

re
nd

er
ed

 b
y 

ot
he

rs

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

合
計

To
ta

l

耗
用

建
築
材
料

M
at

er
ia

is
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

co
ns

um
id

os
 n

as
 o

br
as

M
at

er
ia

ls
 a

nd
su

pp
lie

s a
s i

np
ut

fo
r c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

操
作
工
人
工
資

R
em

un
er

aç
õe

s p
ag

as
ao

s t
ra

ba
lh

ad
or

es
di

re
ct

os
W

ag
es

 a
nd

 sa
la

rie
s

of
 o

pe
ra

tiv
es

工
程

成
本

  C
us

to
 d

os
 p

ro
je

ct
os

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
 C

os
ts

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

工
程

落
成

用
途

Fi
na

lid
ad

e 
do

s p
ro

je
ct

os
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

En
d-

us
e 

of
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

pr
oj

ec
ts

總
數

 T
ot

al

建
築

物
及

單
位

Ed
ifí

ci
os

 e
 fr

ac
çõ

es
 a

ut
ón

om
as

B
ui

ld
in

gs
 a

nd
 u

ni
ts

住
宅

H
ab

ita
ci

on
al

R
es

id
en

tia
l

商
業

及
辦

公
室

C
om

er
ci

al
 e

 e
sc

rit
ór

io
s

C
om

m
er

ci
al

 a
nd

 o
ff

ic
es

商
業

及
住

宅
C

om
er

ci
al

 e
 h

ab
ita

ci
on

al
C

om
m

er
ci

al
 a

nd
 re

si
de

nt
ia

l

工
業

及
貨

倉
In

du
st

ria
l e

 a
rm

az
én

s
In

du
st

ria
l a

nd
 w

ar
eh

ou
se

s

作
服

務
用

途
之

建
築

物
及

單
位

Ed
ifí

ci
os

 e
 fr

ac
çõ

es
 a

ut
ón

om
as

 p
ar

a 
se

rv
iç

os
 d

e:
Se

rv
ic

e 
bu

ild
in

gs
 a

nd
 u

ni
ts

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

36



2/
3

14
-
按

工
程

落
成

用
途

統
計

的
主

要
指

標

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

 E
ST

A
TÍ

ST
IC

A
S 

D
O

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TO

S 
D

E 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
Ç

Ã
O

, P
O

R
 F

IN
A

LI
D

A
D

E
PR

IN
C

IP
A

L 
ST

A
TI

ST
IC

S 
O

F 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 B

Y
 E

N
D

-U
SE

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

20
12

分
判
工
程
費

Su
b-

em
pr

ei
ta

da
s

pr
es

ta
da

s p
or

te
rc

ei
ro

s
Su

b-
co

nt
ra

ct
 w

or
k

re
nd

er
ed

 b
y 

ot
he

rs

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

合
計

To
ta

l

耗
用

建
築
材
料

M
at

er
ia

is
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

co
ns

um
id

os
 n

as
 o

br
as

M
at

er
ia

ls
 a

nd
su

pp
lie

s a
s i

np
ut

fo
r c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

操
作
工
人
工
資

R
em

un
er

aç
õe

s p
ag

as
ao

s t
ra

ba
lh

ad
or

es
di

re
ct

os
W

ag
es

 a
nd

 sa
la

rie
s

of
 o

pe
ra

tiv
es

工
程

成
本

  C
us

to
 d

os
 p

ro
je

ct
os

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
 C

os
ts

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

工
程

落
成

用
途

Fi
na

lid
ad

e 
do

s p
ro

je
ct

os
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

En
d-

us
e 

of
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

pr
oj

ec
ts

醫
療

及
衛

生
sa

úd
e

M
ed

ic
al

 a
nd

 h
ea

lth

12
38

0 
29

7
60

 0
63

24
 0

54
29

6 
18

0
46

9 
71

9

社
會

福
利

as
si

st
ên

ci
a 

so
ci

al
So

ci
al

 w
el

fa
re

14
20

9 
56

2
53

 6
26

16
 6

79
13

9 
25

8
24

7 
26

8

宗
教

re
lig

iã
o

R
el

ig
io

us

3
2 

54
4

1 
25

1
65

0
64

3
2 

89
6

文
化

cu
ltu

ra
C

ul
tu

ra
l

31
41

 8
44

8 
69

3
6 

17
9

26
 9

72
59

 5
90

體
育

de
sp

or
to

Sp
or

ts

14
54

 8
71

13
 2

33
3 

45
9

38
 1

79
60

 3
93

娛
樂

di
ve

rti
m

en
to

En
te

rta
in

m
en

t

3
13

 9
62

35
7

45
2

13
 1

53
15

 1
42

其
他

服
務

ou
tro

s s
er

vi
ço

s
O

th
er

 se
rv

ic
es

86
47

4 
04

7
12

1 
01

5
33

 8
92

31
9 

14
1

52
6 

32
5

72
9 

59
4 

01
5

2 
77

7 
34

8
69

5 
22

9
6 

12
1 

43
8

11
 6

82
 5

65

24
1

2 
54

7 
74

3
53

0 
71

0
19

5 
62

3
1 

82
1 

41
1

2 
85

6 
08

1

66
1 

50
1 

91
8

25
6 

79
5

10
8 

71
6

1 
13

6 
40

7
1 

63
8 

76
0

街
道

、
公

路
、

天
橋

、
橋

樑
、

隧
道

、
纜

車
、

鐵
路

、
集

體
運

輸
系

統
Es

tra
da

s, 
au

to
-e

st
ra

da
s, 

vi
ad

ut
os

, p
on

te
s, 

tú
ne

is
, t

el
ef

ér
ic

o,
 c

am
in

ho
s

fé
rr

eo
s e

 si
st

em
a 

de
 tr

an
sp

or
te

 c
ol

ec
tiv

o
R

oa
ds

, h
ig

hw
ay

s, 
fly

ov
er

s, 
br

id
ge

s, 
tu

nn
el

s, 
fu

ni
cu

la
r r

ai
lw

ay
s,

ra
ilw

ay
s a

nd
 m

as
s t

ra
ns

it 
sy

st
em

s

59
1 

00
8 

87
3

21
1 

00
2

85
 4

39
71

2 
43

2
1 

09
8 

04
8

大
小

碼
頭

及
有

關
工

程
C

ai
s, 

de
se

m
ba

rc
ad

ou
ro

s e
 o

ut
ra

s o
br

as
 re

la
c.

 c
/ p

or
to

s m
ar

íti
m

os
Pi

er
s, 

w
ha

rv
es

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 p

or
t w

or
ks

7
49

3 
04

6
45

 7
93

23
 2

78
42

3 
97

5
54

0 
71

2

酒
店

及
同

類
型

建
築

物
或

單
位

H
ot

éi
s e

 e
di

fíc
io

s o
u 

fr
ac

çõ
es

 a
ut

ón
om

as
 c

om
 fi

na
lid

ad
e 

si
m

ila
r

B
ui

ld
in

gs
 a

nd
 u

ni
ts

 o
f h

ot
el

s a
nd

 si
m

ila
r e

st
ab

lis
hm

en
ts

基
礎
建

設
及

其
他

設
施

In
fr

a-
es

tru
tu

ra
s e

 o
ut

ra
s i

ns
ta

la
çõ

es
In

fr
as

tru
ct

ur
es

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 fa

ci
lit

ie
s

運
輸

Tr
an

sp
or

te
s

Tr
an

sp
or

t

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

37



3/
3

14
-
按

工
程

落
成

用
途

統
計

的
主

要
指

標

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

 E
ST

A
TÍ

ST
IC

A
S 

D
O

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TO

S 
D

E 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
Ç

Ã
O

, P
O

R
 F

IN
A

LI
D

A
D

E
PR

IN
C

IP
A

L 
ST

A
TI

ST
IC

S 
O

F 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 B

Y
 E

N
D

-U
SE

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

20
12

分
判
工
程
費

Su
b-

em
pr

ei
ta

da
s

pr
es

ta
da

s p
or

te
rc

ei
ro

s
Su

b-
co

nt
ra

ct
 w

or
k

re
nd

er
ed

 b
y 

ot
he

rs

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

合
計

To
ta

l

耗
用

建
築
材
料

M
at

er
ia

is
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

co
ns

um
id

os
 n

as
 o

br
as

M
at

er
ia

ls
 a

nd
su

pp
lie

s a
s i

np
ut

fo
r c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

操
作
工
人
工
資

R
em

un
er

aç
õe

s p
ag

as
ao

s t
ra

ba
lh

ad
or

es
di

re
ct

os
W

ag
es

 a
nd

 sa
la

rie
s

of
 o

pe
ra

tiv
es

工
程

成
本

  C
us

to
 d

os
 p

ro
je

ct
os

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
 C

os
ts

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

工
程

落
成

用
途

Fi
na

lid
ad

e 
do

s p
ro

je
ct

os
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

En
d-

us
e 

of
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

pr
oj

ec
ts

20
25

8 
19

8
45

 0
09

20
 7

78
19

2 
41

1
28

5 
57

1

32
43

1 
63

9
14

8 
12

0
23

 8
89

25
9 

63
0

51
3 

52
2

排
水

設
備

D
re

na
ge

m
D

ra
in

ag
e

10
43

 6
42

14
 2

44
6 

52
8

22
 8

69
52

 2
63

廢
物

及
污

水
處

理
Tr

at
am

en
to

 d
e 

es
go

to
s e

 li
xo

R
ef

us
e 

an
d 

se
w

ag
e 

tre
at

m
en

t

9
7 

35
3

4 
77

9
1 

33
2

1 
24

1
9 

30
7

土
地

開
拓

及
填

海
A

te
rr

os
 e

 m
el

ho
ra

m
en

to
s e

m
 te

rr
en

os
La

nd
 fo

rm
at

io
n 

an
d 

re
cl

am
at

io
n

3
13

7 
70

5
75

 0
62

5 
35

5
57

 2
89

18
1 

72
9

斜
坡

鞏
固

及
美

化
工

程
Pr

ot
ec

çã
o 

da
s e

nc
os

ta
s e

 a
ja

rd
in

am
en

to
Sl

op
e 

pr
ot

ec
tio

n 
an

d 
la

nd
sc

ap
in

g

10
24

2 
93

9
54

 0
35

10
 6

74
17

8 
23

0
27

0 
22

4

40
52

 8
84

17
 1

98
7 

06
2

28
 6

24
59

 2
62

公
園

Ja
rd

in
s e

 p
ar

qu
es

G
ar

de
ns

 a
nd

 p
ar

ks

27
24

 7
58

7 
33

1
3 

00
6

14
 4

22
28

 1
02

泳
池

及
海

灘
設

備
Pi

sc
in

as
 e

 e
qu

ip
am

en
to

s n
áu

tic
os

Sw
im

m
in

g 
po

ol
s a

nd
 b

ea
ch

 fa
ci

lit
ie

s

13
28

 1
25

9 
86

7
4 

05
6

14
 2

02
31

 1
60

83
30

3 
10

5
63

 5
89

35
 1

78
20

4 
33

8
35

8 
96

5
其

他
建

築
物

及
設

施
O

ut
ro

s e
di

fíc
io

s e
 in

st
al

aç
õe

s
O

th
er

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 a

nd
 fa

ci
lit

ie
s

其
他

公
共

設
施

及
工

業
建

築
O

ut
ra

s i
ns

ta
la

çõ
es

 a
o 

se
rv

iç
o 

pú
bl

ic
o 

e 
co

ns
tru

çõ
es

 in
du

st
ria

is
O

th
er

 p
ub

lic
 fa

ci
lit

ie
s a

nd
 in

du
st

ria
l c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

環
境

M
ei

o 
am

bi
en

te
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t

體
育

及
康

樂
Lo

ca
is

 d
e 

de
sp

or
to

 e
 re

cr
ei

o
Sp

or
ts

 a
nd

 re
cr

ea
tio

n

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

38



15
-
按

工
程

地
點

統
計

的
主

要
指

標

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

 E
ST

A
TÍ

ST
IC

A
S 

D
O

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TO

S 
D

E 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
Ç

Ã
O

, P
O

R
 L

O
C

A
LI

ZA
Ç

Ã
O

PR
IN

C
IP

A
L 

ST
A

TI
ST

IC
S 

O
F 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
TS

 B
Y

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
千

澳
門

元
  ’

00
0 

M
O

P

1 
14

3
26

 6
18

 4
52

6 
82

9 
15

5
2 

33
4 

22
4

17
 4

55
 0

73
30

 5
22

 9
29

88
2

5 
68

2 
78

5
1 

40
7 

30
6

54
7 

71
2

3 
72

7 
76

8
6 

53
5 

42
4

15
8

69
0 

65
1

15
7 

38
5

92
 7

84
44

0 
48

2
74

9 
74

4

69
10

6 
72

4
23

 7
35

21
 2

44
61

 7
44

13
3 

11
4

10
9

30
0 

45
9

59
 7

14
26

 0
60

21
4 

68
4

33
4 

69
9

35
0

2 
75

8 
96

6
62

6 
75

9
22

8 
24

0
1 

90
3 

96
7

3 
23

8 
48

9

19
6

1 
82

5 
98

6
53

9 
71

3
17

9 
38

2
1 

10
6 

89
0

2 
07

9 
37

9

26
1

20
 9

35
 6

66
5 

42
1 

84
9

1 
78

6 
51

2
13

 7
27

 3
05

23
 9

87
 5

04

12
1

3 
51

1 
89

6
84

7 
71

1
37

2 
87

8
2 

29
1 

30
7

3 
91

9 
77

0

94
7 

98
4 

17
7

1 
85

7 
18

7
71

7 
44

1
5 

40
9 

55
0

8 
58

5 
23

5

46
9 

43
9 

59
2

2 
71

6 
95

1
69

6 
19

4
6 

02
6 

44
8

11
 4

82
 4

99

20
12

耗
用

建
築

材
料

M
at

er
ia

is
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

co
ns

um
id

os
 n

as
 o

br
as

M
at

er
ia

ls
 a

nd
 su

pp
lie

s a
s

in
pu

t f
or

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

操
作
工
人
工
資

R
em

un
er

aç
õe

s p
ag

as
 a

os
tra

ba
lh

ad
or

es
 d

ire
ct

os
W

ag
es

 a
nd

 sa
la

rie
s

of
 o

pe
ra

tiv
es

分
判
工
程
費

Su
b-

em
pr

ei
ta

da
s p

re
st

ad
as

po
r t

er
ce

iro
s

Su
b-

co
nt

ra
ct

 w
or

k
re

nd
er

ed
 b

y 
ot

he
rs

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

工
程

成
本

  C
us

to
 d

os
 p

ro
je

ct
os

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
 C

os
ts

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

澳
門

半
島

Pe
ní

ns
ul

a 
de

 M
ac

au
M

ac
ao

 P
en

in
su

la

離
島

Ilh
as

Is
la

nd
s聖
安

多
尼

堂
區

St
o . A

nt
ón

io

望
德

堂
區

S.
 L

áz
ar

o

地
點

Lo
ca

liz
aç

ão
Lo

ca
tio

n

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

合
計

To
ta

l

總
數

To
ta

l 路
環

C
ol

oa
ne

路
氹

城
C

oT
ai

風
順

堂
區

S.
 L

ou
re

nç
o

大
堂

區
Sé 花

地
瑪

堂
區

N
a . S

ra . d
e 

Fá
tim

a

氹
仔

Ta
ip

a

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

39



16
-
按

工
程

價
值

統
計

的
主

要
指

標

PR
IN

C
IP

A
IS

 E
ST

A
TÍ

ST
IC

A
S 

D
O

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TO

S 
D

E 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
Ç

Ã
O

, P
O

R
 E

SC
A

LÕ
ES

 D
E 

V
A

LO
R

 D
A

S 
O

B
R

A
S

PR
IN

C
IP

A
L 

ST
A

TI
ST

IC
S 

O
F 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
TS

 B
Y

 V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

千
澳

門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P

總
數

To
ta

l
1 

14
3

26
 6

18
 4

52
6 

82
9 

15
5

2 
33

4 
22

4
17

 4
55

 0
73

30
 5

22
 9

29

< 
20

0
24

2
20

 5
15

5 
42

4
4 

67
3

10
 4

18
23

 4
80

20
0 

- 4
99

20
6

59
 7

21
13

 4
84

12
 1

23
34

 1
14

66
 8

68

50
0 

- 9
99

15
3

94
 6

25
19

 8
25

15
 8

86
58

 9
14

10
8 

00
9

1 
00

0 
- 4

 9
99

26
7

52
0 

13
1

13
2 

43
6

79
 4

92
30

8 
20

3
59

9 
34

7

5 
00

0 
- 9

 9
99

77
48

5 
07

2
12

2 
03

0
67

 1
77

29
5 

86
5

55
3 

50
7

10
 0

00
 - 

49
 9

99
12

1
2 

33
1 

02
8

55
1 

17
4

26
4 

26
6

1 
51

5 
58

8
2 

76
1 

65
1

50
 0

00
 - 

99
 9

99
35

1 
98

7 
11

4
52

3 
04

3
21

0 
81

5
1 

25
3 

25
5

2 
33

9 
43

6

≧
10

0 
00

0
42

21
 1

20
 2

46
5 

46
1 

73
9

1 
67

9 
79

1
13

 9
78

 7
16

24
 0

70
 6

31

20
12

工
程

價
值

Es
ca

lõ
es

 d
e 

va
lo

r d
as

 o
br

as
V

al
ue

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

(千
澳
門
元

  ’
00

0 
M

O
P)

工
程

成
本

  C
us

to
 d

os
 p

ro
je

ct
os

 d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
 C

os
ts

 o
f c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
合

計
To

ta
l

耗
用

建
築

材
料

M
at

er
ia

is
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

co
ns

um
id

os
 n

as
 o

br
as

M
at

er
ia

ls
 a

nd
 su

pp
lie

s a
s

in
pu

t f
or

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

操
作
工
人
工
資

R
em

un
er

aç
õe

s p
ag

as
 a

os
tra

ba
lh

ad
or

es
 d

ire
ct

os
W

ag
es

 a
nd

 sa
la

rie
s

of
 o

pe
ra

tiv
es

分
判
工
程
費

Su
b-

em
pr

ei
ta

da
s

pr
es

ta
da

s p
or

 te
rc

ei
ro

s
Su

b-
co

nt
ra

ct
 w

or
k

re
nd

er
ed

 b
y 

ot
he

rs

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

40



1/
3

17
-
按

落
成

用
途

統
計

的
公

共
及

私
人

工
程

數
目

與
價

值

N
Ú

M
ER

O
 E

 V
A

LO
R

 D
O

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TO

S 
D

E 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
Ç

Ã
O

 P
Ú

B
LI

C
A

 E
 P

R
IV

A
D

A
, P

O
R

 F
IN

A
LI

D
A

D
E

N
U

M
B

ER
 A

N
D

 V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

PU
B

LI
C

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 A
N

D
 P

R
IV

A
TE

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 B
Y

 E
N

D
-U

SE

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1 
14

3
30

 5
22

 9
29

49
5

11
 7

13
 2

26
64

8
18

 8
09

 7
03

90
2

27
 6

66
 8

48
27

6
9 

17
8 

40
1

62
6

18
 4

88
 4

47

31
2

12
 7

69
 1

29
40

7 
56

5 
60

9
27

2
5 

20
3 

52
0

其
中

：
樓

宇
共

同
部

分
之

平
常

保
養

及
維

修
工

程
D

a 
qu

al
: R

ep
ar

aç
ão

 e
 m

an
ut

en
çã

o 
ge

ra
l d

as
 in

st
al

aç
õe

s c
om

un
s d

e 
ed

ifí
ci

os
O

f w
hi

ch
: G

en
er

al
 re

pa
ir 

an
d 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 o
f c

om
m

on
 p

ar
ts

 o
f  

bu
ild

in
g

12
0

26
 7

39
-

-
12

0
26

 7
39

24
9

96
0 

01
9

42
20

3 
04

9
20

7
75

6 
97

0

辦
公

室
Es

cr
itó

rio
s

O
ff

ic
es

59
31

7 
78

2
42

20
3 

04
9

17
11

4 
73

3

商
舖

、
購

物
商

場
Lo

ja
s e

 c
en

tro
s c

om
er

ci
ai

s
Sh

op
s a

nd
 sh

op
pi

ng
 c

en
tre

s

19
0

64
2 

23
7

-
-

19
0

64
2 

23
7

10
56

 6
36

-
-

10
56

 6
36

17
15

1 
87

5
6

7 
64

6
11

14
4 

23
0

24
2

2 
04

6 
62

3
18

5
1 

39
2 

38
2

57
65

4 
24

1

司
法

及
治

安
ju

st
iç

a 
e 

or
de

m
 p

úb
lic

a
La

w
 a

nd
 o

rd
er

9
21

0 
74

7
9

21
0 

74
7

-
-

教
育

及
訓

練
ed

uc
aç

ão
 e

 fo
rm

aç
ão

Ed
uc

at
io

na
l a

nd
 tr

ai
ni

ng

70
45

4 
54

2
44

10
0 

09
4

26
35

4 
44

8

20
12

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
(千

澳
門

元
 ’0

00
 M

O
P)

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

公
共
工
程

Pr
oj

ec
to

s d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
pú

bl
ic

a
Pu

bl
ic

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

工
程

價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
(千

澳
門

元
 ’0

00
 M

O
P)

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
(千

澳
門

元
 ’0

00
 M

O
P)

私
人
工
程

Pr
oj

ec
to

s d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
pr

iv
ad

a
Pr

iv
at

e 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

工
程
數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

總
數

To
ta

l

工
程

落
成

用
途

Fi
na

lid
ad

e 
do

s p
ro

je
ct

os
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

En
d-

us
e 

of
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

商
業

及
住

宅
C

om
er

ci
al

 e
 h

ab
ita

ci
on

al
C

om
m

er
ci

al
 a

nd
 re

si
de

nt
ia

l

工
業

及
貨

倉
In

du
st

ria
l e

 a
rm

az
én

s
In

du
st

ria
l a

nd
 w

ar
eh

ou
se

s

作
服

務
用

途
之

建
築

物
及

單
位

Ed
ifí

ci
os

 e
 fr

ac
çõ

es
 a

ut
ón

om
as

 p
ar

a 
se

rv
iç

os
 d

e:
Se

rv
ic

e 
bu

ild
in

gs
 a

nd
 u

ni
ts

建
築
物

及
單

位
Ed

ifí
ci

os
 e

 fr
ac

çõ
es

 a
ut

ón
om

as
B

ui
ld

in
gs

 a
nd

 u
ni

ts

住
宅

H
ab

ita
ci

on
al

R
es

id
en

tia
l

商
業

及
辦

公
室

C
om

er
ci

al
 e

 e
sc

rit
ór

io
s

C
om

m
er

ci
al

 a
nd

 o
ff

ic
es

總
數

To
ta

l

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

41



2/
3

17
-
按

落
成

用
途

統
計

的
公

共
及

私
人

工
程

數
目

與
價

值

N
Ú

M
ER

O
 E

 V
A

LO
R

 D
O

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TO

S 
D

E 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
Ç

Ã
O

 P
Ú

B
LI

C
A

 E
 P

R
IV

A
D

A
, P

O
R

 F
IN

A
LI

D
A

D
E

N
U

M
B

ER
 A

N
D

 V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

PU
B

LI
C

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 A
N

D
 P

R
IV

A
TE

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 B
Y

 E
N

D
-U

SE

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

20
12

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
(千

澳
門

元
 ’0

00
 M

O
P)

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

公
共
工
程

Pr
oj

ec
to

s d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
pú

bl
ic

a
Pu

bl
ic

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

工
程

價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
(千

澳
門

元
 ’0

00
 M

O
P)

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
(千

澳
門

元
 ’0

00
 M

O
P)

私
人
工
程

Pr
oj

ec
to

s d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
pr

iv
ad

a
Pr

iv
at

e 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

工
程
數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

總
數

To
ta

l

工
程

落
成

用
途

Fi
na

lid
ad

e 
do

s p
ro

je
ct

os
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

En
d-

us
e 

of
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

醫
療

及
衛

生
sa

úd
e

M
ed

ic
al

 a
nd

 h
ea

lth

12
46

9 
71

9
8

45
9 

89
8

4
9 

82
1

社
會

福
利

as
si

st
ên

ci
a 

so
ci

al
So

ci
al

 w
el

fa
re

14
24

7 
26

8
6

14
9 

28
8

8
97

 9
81

宗
教

re
lig

iã
o

R
el

ig
io

us

3
2 

89
6

3
2 

89
6

-
-

文
化

cu
ltu

ra
C

ul
tu

ra
l

31
59

 5
90

31
59

 5
90

-
-

體
育

de
sp

or
to

Sp
or

ts

14
60

 3
93

14
60

 3
93

-
-

娛
樂

di
ve

rti
m

en
to

En
te

rta
in

m
en

t

3
15

 1
42

-
-

3
15

 1
42

其
他

服
務

ou
tro

s s
er

vi
ço

s
O

th
er

 se
rv

ic
es

86
52

6 
32

5
70

34
9 

47
5

16
17

6 
85

0

72
11

 6
82

 5
65

3
9 

71
6

69
11

 6
72

 8
49

24
1

2 
85

6 
08

1
21

9
2 

53
4 

82
5

22
32

1 
25

6

66
1 

63
8 

76
0

66
1 

63
8 

76
0

-
-

街
道

、
公

路
、

天
橋

、
橋

樑
、

隧
道

、
纜

車
、

鐵
路

、
集

體
運

輸
系

統
Es

tra
da

s, 
au

to
-e

st
ra

da
s, 

vi
ad

ut
os

, p
on

te
s, 

tú
ne

is
, t

el
ef

ér
ic

o,
 c

am
in

ho
s

 fé
rr

eo
s e

 si
st

em
a 

de
 tr

an
sp

or
te

 c
ol

ec
tiv

o
R

oa
ds

, h
ig

hw
ay

s, 
fly

ov
er

s, 
br

id
ge

s, 
tu

nn
el

s, 
fu

ni
cu

la
r r

ai
lw

ay
s,

ra
ilw

ay
s a

nd
 m

as
s t

ra
ns

it 
sy

st
em

s

59
1 

09
8 

04
8

59
1 

09
8 

04
8

-
-

大
小

碼
頭

及
有

關
工

程
C

ai
s, 

de
se

m
ba

rc
ad

ou
ro

s e
 o

ut
ra

s o
br

as
 re

la
c.

 c
/ p

or
to

s m
ar

íti
m

os
Pi

er
s, 

w
ha

rv
es

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 p

or
t w

or
ks

7
54

0 
71

2
7

54
0 

71
2

-
-

酒
店

及
同

類
型

建
築

物
或

單
位

H
ot

éi
s e

 e
di

fíc
io

s o
u 

fr
ac

çõ
es

 a
ut

ón
om

as
 c

om
 fi

na
lid

ad
e 

si
m

ila
r

B
ui

ld
in

gs
 a

nd
 u

ni
ts

 o
f h

ot
el

s a
nd

 si
m

ila
r e

st
ab

lis
hm

en
ts

基
礎
建

設
及

其
他

設
施

In
fr

a-
es

tru
tu

ra
s e

 o
ut

ra
s i

ns
ta

la
çõ

es
In

fr
as

tru
ct

ur
es

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 fa

ci
lit

ie
s

運
輸

Tr
an

sp
or

te
s

Tr
an

sp
or

t

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

42



3/
3

17
-
按

落
成

用
途

統
計

的
公

共
及

私
人

工
程

數
目

與
價

值

N
Ú

M
ER

O
 E

 V
A

LO
R

 D
O

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TO

S 
D

E 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
Ç

Ã
O

 P
Ú

B
LI

C
A

 E
 P

R
IV

A
D

A
, P

O
R

 F
IN

A
LI

D
A

D
E

N
U

M
B

ER
 A

N
D

 V
A

LU
E 

O
F 

PU
B

LI
C

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 A
N

D
 P

R
IV

A
TE

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 B
Y

 E
N

D
-U

SE

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

20
12

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
(千

澳
門

元
 ’0

00
 M

O
P)

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

工
程

數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

公
共
工
程

Pr
oj

ec
to

s d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
pú

bl
ic

a
Pu

bl
ic

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

工
程

價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
(千

澳
門

元
 ’0

00
 M

O
P)

工
程
價
值

V
al

or
 d

as
 o

br
as

V
al

ue
 o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
(千

澳
門

元
 ’0

00
 M

O
P)

私
人
工
程

Pr
oj

ec
to

s d
e 

co
ns

tru
çã

o 
pr

iv
ad

a
Pr

iv
at

e 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n

工
程
數
目

N
úm

er
o 

de
pr

oj
ec

to
s d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

N
um

be
r o

f
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

ts

總
數

To
ta

l

工
程

落
成

用
途

Fi
na

lid
ad

e 
do

s p
ro

je
ct

os
 d

e 
co

ns
tru

çã
o

En
d-

us
e 

of
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

20
28

5 
57

1
7

19
 6

93
13

26
5 

87
7

32
51

3 
52

2
31

51
2 

01
3

1
1 

51
0

排
水

設
備

D
re

na
ge

m
D

ra
in

ag
e

10
52

 2
63

9
50

 7
53

1
1 

51
0

廢
物

及
污

水
處

理
Tr

at
am

en
to

 d
e 

es
go

to
s e

 li
xo

R
ef

us
e 

an
d 

se
w

ag
e 

tre
at

m
en

t

9
9 

30
7

9
9 

30
7

-
-

土
地

開
拓

及
填

海
A

te
rr

os
 e

 m
el

ho
ra

m
en

to
s e

m
 te

rr
en

os
La

nd
 fo

rm
at

io
n 

an
d 

re
cl

am
at

io
n

3
18

1 
72

9
3

18
1 

72
9

-
-

斜
坡

鞏
固

及
美

化
工

程
Pr

ot
ec

çã
o 

da
s e

nc
os

ta
s e

 a
ja

rd
in

am
en

to
Sl

op
e 

pr
ot

ec
tio

n 
an

d 
la

nd
sc

ap
in

g

10
27

0 
22

4
10

27
0 

22
4

-
-

40
59

 2
62

40
59

 2
62

-
-

公
園

Ja
rd

in
s e

 p
ar

qu
es

G
ar

de
ns

 a
nd

 p
ar

ks

27
28

 1
02

27
28

 1
02

-
-

泳
池

及
海

灘
設

備
Pi

sc
in

as
 e

 e
qu

ip
am

en
to

s n
áu

tic
os

Sw
im

m
in

g 
po

ol
s a

nd
 b

ea
ch

 fa
ci

lit
ie

s

13
31

 1
60

13
31

 1
60

-
-

83
35

8 
96

5
75

30
5 

09
6

8
53

 8
69

體
育

及
康

樂
Lo

ca
is

 d
e 

de
sp

or
to

 e
 re

cr
ei

o
Sp

or
ts

 a
nd

 re
cr

ea
tio

n

其
他

建
築

物
及

設
施

O
ut

ro
s e

di
fíc

io
s e

 in
st

al
aç

õe
s

O
th

er
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

 a
nd

 fa
ci

lit
ie

s

其
他

公
共

設
施

及
工

業
建

築
O

ut
ra

s i
ns

ta
la

çõ
es

 a
o 

se
rv

iç
o 

pú
bl

ic
o 

e 
co

ns
tru

çõ
es

 in
du

st
ria

is
O

th
er

 p
ub

lic
 fa

ci
lit

ie
s a

nd
 in

du
st

ria
l c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

環
境

M
ei

o 
am

bi
en

te
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t

Inquérito à Construção 2012 Construction Survey 2012
建築調查 二零一二年

43


	建築調查
	目錄
	結果摘要
	說明
	統計範圍
	詞彙解釋


	符號註釋
	統計表
	1- 按行業統計的主要指標
	2- 按在職員工數目統計的主要指標
	3- 按工程價值統計的主要指標
	4- 按增加值總額統計的主要指標
	5- 按行業統計的總承建商的主要指標
	6- 按行業統計的在職員工數目
	7- 按行業統計的勞工成本
	8- 按行業統計的薪酬
	9- 按行業統計的消耗總額
	10- 按行業統計的土地租金、利息支付、固定資產折舊及其他工程費用
	11- 按行業統計的工程價值及其他收益
	12- 按行業統計的增加值總額
	13- 按行業統計的固定資本形成總額
	14- 按工程落成用途統計的主要指標
	15- 按工程地點統計的主要指標
	16- 按工程價值統計的主要指標
	17- 按落成用途統計的公共及私人工程數目與價值





